RECEIVED

By Alameda County Environmental Health at 3:11 pm, Jul 16, 2013

THRIFTY OIL CO.

July 8, 2013 0.133391

Ms. Dilan Roe Local #R00000004
Alameda County Health Care Services RWQCB #01-1478
Department of Environmental Health EDF # 6477723121

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA 94612
Second Quarter 2013, Status Report and Request
For Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure

Dear Ms. Roe:

Presented herein is the Second Quarter 2013, Status Report and Request for Low-Threat Underground Storage
Tank (UST) Case Closure prepared for former Thrifty Oil Co. (Thrifty) Station #049 located at 3400 San
Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). Presented in this report are the results of the Second Quarter
2013 groundwater-monitoring program. Thrifty has retained the services of Earth Management Company
(EMC) to conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling at this site.

The Second Quarter 2013 groundwater monitoring event was conducted as a requirement of the Alameda
County Health Care Services (ACHCS) letter dated April 22, 2013.

Second Quarter 2013 results indicate a significant decrease from the anomalous high concentrations observed
in the Second Quarter 2012. Results of the Second Quarter 2013 groundwater sampling event indicate a a
maximum TPHg concentration of 60.5 micrograms per liter (ug/L), no benzene detected above the laboratory
maximum detection limits (MDL) in any wells, a maximum MTBE concentration of 8.1 ug/L and no TBA
detected above the laboratory MDL in any well. The groundwater remediation system at the site has been shut
down since April 28,2011 and so this Second Quarter 2013 groundwater sampling event serves as the fourth
post remediation sampling event.

As previously stated, Thrifty believes that the results of previously reported site assessment activities as well
as the results of historical groundwater data indicate the Thrifty hydrocarbon plume has been defined, is
stable, is restricted to the site property, and will continue to diminish through natural attenuation. The Thrifty
hydrocarbon plume at the site therefore poses very little to no threat to human health or the environment.

Thrifty believes that the current Site conditions and remediation activities completed at the Site warrant
Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure in accordance with the May 1, 2012 State Water
Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy and we have
provided a completed Low-Threat UST Case Closure checklist in Appendix D.
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I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in this document
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Simon Tregurtha at (562) 921-3581 Ext.
260, or myself at Ext. 390.

Respectfully submitted,

J;{?/'z/’

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

ce: File
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Summary of Monitoring and Sampling Activities
Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049
Second Quarter 2013
Reporting Period: 03/31/2013 to 06/30/2013
Site Information:

Site address: TOC SS #049 (ARCO #9535)
3400 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA
Global ID No.: T0600101365
EDF Confirmation No.: 6477723121
Lead Agency No.: Local #R0O0000004
Lead Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency Contact: Mr. Paresh Khatri / 510 777-2478
Project Manager: Simon Tregurtha / 562-921-3581 ext. 260
Field Activity:
Groundwater wells onsite: 8
Groundwater wells offsite: 0
Date(s) monitored: June 12, 2013
Date(s) sampled: June 12, 2013
Groundwater wells gauged: 8
Groundwater wells sampled: 8
Purging method: Bailer / Pump
Treatment / disposal method during sampling event: Existing groundwater treatment system on-site
Groundwater wells with free product: 0
Free product thickness (feet): NA
Free product bailouts other than sampling event: NA

Treatment / disposal method/free product bailouts: NA

Site Hydrogeology:
Depth to groundwater (feet bgs): 4,41 to 5.82
Groundwater elevation (feet above mean sea level):  25.33 to 27.63
Groundwater gradient and flow direction: Variable; mainly westerly at approx. 0.02 ft/ft
Consistent with previous quarter: Varies slightly from previous quarter

Groundwater Conditions:

TPHg concentration (pg/L): ND<6.6 to 60.5 (MW-2R)

Benzene concentration (pg/L): ND<0.18 (all wells)

Toluene concentration (ug/L): ND<0.24 to 11 (RW-1R)

Ethyl benzene concentration (ug/L): ND<0.21 to 1.6 ] (MW-2R)

Total Xylenes concentration (ug/L): ND<0.45 to 11 (RW-1R and MW-2R)
MTBE concentration (ug/L): ND<0.19 to 8.1 (MW-3)

DIPE concentration (ug/L): ND<0.20 (all wells)
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ETBE concentration (ug/L):

ND<0.23 (all wells)

TAME concentration (ug/L):

ND<0.19 (all wells)

TBA concentration (ug/L):

ND<5.2 (all wells)

Fthanol concentration (ug/L)

ND<100 to 230 (RW-1R)

Remediation Activity (1) :

Activity:

Soil excavation during UST removal

When Occurred:

March 1998

Hydrocarbon impacted soil removed:

1,093 tons (3,697 pounds of hydrocarbons, based
1,691 mg/kg average soil concentration)

Remediation Activity (2):

System type:

Mobile HVDPE

Period Conducted

March 22 through 27, 2010 and August 4 to
September 4, 2010.

Operation this Semester (hrs): 0
Cumulative Operation (hrs): 840
GW removed this Semester (gals): 0

Cumulative GW removed (gals):

25,349 (included in the volume reported for the
GWPT system — see below)

Vapor Phase Hydrocarbons removed 0

this Semester (Ibs):

Cumulative Vapor Phase Hydrocarbons 2,124.37
removed (lbs):
Remediation Activity (3):

System type: GWPT

System start-up:

4/8/91 (Upgraded System Start-Up 6/21/04)

Operation this Semester (hrs.):

NA

Cumulative Operation (hrs.):

NA

GW discharge this Semester (gal.):

0

Total GW discharge (gal.):

2,684,436 (System permanently shutdown on
4/28/11)

Total Remediation Achievements through June 12,2013:

Total groundwater removed (gals):

2,684,436

Total pounds of hydrocarbon removed (Ibs):

2,124.37 + 3,697 = 5,821.37

Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well in accordance with the requirements of
the ACHCS letter dated April 22,2013. Groundwater monitoring well locations for former Thrifty
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Station #049 at 3400 San Pablo Avenue and the former Shell Station at 3420 San Pablo Avenue are
presented on Figure 1. A groundwater elevation contour map based on the Second Quarter 2013
monitoring data is presented in Figure 1. Groundwater elevation data indicates a generally westerly
flow direction at 0.02 feet/feet.

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

As part of the groundwater-monitoring program, Earth Management Company (EMC) obtained
groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2R, MW-3, MW-4R, MW-5, MW-6, MW-
7, and RW-1R on December 4, 2012. Groundwater samples were delivered by EMC in a chilled
state following strict Chain-of-Custody procedures to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015B. Volatile organic
compounds of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE), and
other oxygenates (including ethanol) were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B. Fourth Quarter 2012
groundwater sampling and monitoring results are included in the Summary Table. A summary of
historical analytical sampling results for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and ethanol is provided in Table 1
and additional oxygenates in Table 2. Copies of the EMC Field Data Groundwater Sampling Forms
are provided in Appendix A, and copies of the laboratory analytical reports are contained in
Appendix B.

TPHg, benzene, MTBE and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) isoconcentration maps were prepared using
Thrifty’s data from the June 12, 2013 sampling event, and results are presented in Figures 2, 3, 4
and 5, respectively. Laboratory results indicate that the maximum TPHg concentration was detected
in well MW-2R at 60.5 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and the maximum MTBE concentration was
detected in well MW-3 at 8.1 ng/L. Benzene, DIPE, ETBE, TAME and TBA were not detected in
any wells. Ethanol was detected in one well (RW-1R) at 0.230 mg/L.

Second Quarter 2013 results indicate a significant decrease from the anomalous high concentrations
observed in the Second Quarter 2012, and indicates that the hydrocarbon plume has diminished
substantially and therefore poses no threat to human health or the environment.

The current and historical presence of ethanol (since year 2009) in several site wells strongly
suggests that release(s) have occurred from a source other than Thrifty. Thrifty terminated their
operation of the station and USTs and associated piping in May 1997 and this first generation of
USTs and associated piping were removed from the site in March 1998 at which time ethanol was
not used as a gasoline additive. The ethanol has likely originated from ARCO (who operated the
station from May 1997 to May 2012), from Tesoro (who has operated the station from May 2012 to
present), or from the adjacent and cross gradient Shell Station located at 3420 San Pablo Avenue,
Oakland, CA.

Historic groundwater elevations and concentrations over time for each of the eight site wells is
presented in graphs 1 through 8 and included in Appendix C.
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Remediation Status

Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. Originally, the remediation equipment consisted
of a Groundwater Treatment System using activated carbon, with groundwater extraction from
recovery well RW-1. On April 4, 2003, the system was shut off for upgrading activities. As of April
4, 2003, the system treated approximately 1,445,088 gallons of groundwater since start up (April
1991).

In 2004 Thrifty selected Advanced GeoEnvironmental (AGE) to conduct remedial system upgrade
activities including installation of a new treatment compound, installation of new piping, connection
of piping to the replacement well network, and the operation and maintenance of the upgraded
groundwater pump and treat system. In January 2004, AGE abandoned wells MW-2, MW-4, and
RW-1 and replaced them with wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-1R.

The upgraded remediation system was restarted by AGE for continuous operation on June 21, 2004.
The primary components of the upgraded system within the treatment compound consist of an air
compressor, 500 gallon Poly settling tank, control panel, and three 200-pound granular activated
carbon canisters. The upgraded system is extracting groundwater from extraction wells MW-2R,
MW-4R, and RW-1R that are each equipped with downhole submersible pumps. On November 2,
2004, AGE reported that the pump had been stolen from well MW-4R. Because well MW-4R was
producing more water than well MW-2R, the pump from well MW-2R was removed and installed in
well MW-4R. On February 25, 2005, a new pump was installed in well MW-4R and the existing
pump was replaced in well MW-2R,

On January 26, 2011, Thrifty emailed Paresh Khatri of the ACHCS requesting case closure based
upon results of the December 27, 2010 report. In a letter dated March 31, 2011, the ACHCS stated
that the site was ready for consideration for closure and they would notify Thrifty within 180-days of
the results of their evaluation. In an email dated April 4, 2011, the ACHCS granted Thrifty
permission to cease all groundwater monitoring and reporting activities while the case was being
considered for closure.

On April 28, 2011, the groundwater remediation system was permanently shutdown with a
cumulative total of 2,648, 436 gallons being extracted and treated since it was started in April 1991.

Interim Remedial Action

During underground storage tanks (UST) removal activities conducted in March 1998,
approximately 1,093 tons of impacted soil were excavated and removed from the site for disposal.

Between March 22 and September 4, 2010, Thrifty conducted two interim remedial activities (IRA)
at the site, consisting of a five day mobile high vacuum dual-phase extraction (HVDPE) event
conducted from March 22 through March 27, 2010, followed by a 30 day HVDPE conducted from
August 4 through September 4, 2010.
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The above-mentioned IRAs were performed in accordance with Thrifty’s Feasibility Study and
Corrective Action Plan, dated September 25, 2008, and the Continuous 5-Day Mobile High
Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Report and Workplan to Conduct a Continuous 30-Day Mobile
HVDPE Event dated April 21, 2010. Both the 5-Day HVDPE event and the 30 day HVDPE were
approved by default under the “60-day rule”.

During the 5-day HVDPE event, approximately 12,840 gallons of water and 510.40lbs of
hydrocarbon vapor phase were removed from subsurface. The average removal rate of the vapor
phase was approximately 4.25 pounds per hour (Ibs/hr).

During the 30-day HVDPE event, approximately 12,869 gallons of water and 1,613.97 lbs of
hydrocarbons were removed. The average removal rate of the vapor phase was approximately 2.24
lbs/hr. However, hydrocarbon removal rates during the last 10 days of extraction declined to
approximately 0.54 lbs/hr and ending influent vapor concentrations were low (as noted above)
indicating that asymptotic conditions have likely been reached. The very low vapor concentrations at
the conclusion of the event indicate that asymptotic conditions have been reached and that very little
hydrocarbon mass remains beneath the site.

Recent Site Investigation

In a transmittal letter dated March 11, 2004, Thrifty submitted preliminary soil and groundwater data
from the four offsite soil borings and onsite well replacement activities performed by AGE. On
March 18, 2004, Thrifty, AGE, and the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) met at the
site to discuss the location of offsite well MW-8 and the soil and groundwater data provided by
Thrifty. In a letter dated March 19, 2004, the ACHCS requested that Thrifty prepare a workplan to
address the offsite contamination detected during the January 2004 site assessment conducted by
AGE. After further discussing the scope of work with the ACHCS in an e-mail dated April 27, 2004,
Thrifty submitted a workplan to install one onsite and two offsite wells downgradient of the site.
The ACHCS responded in an e-mail dated May 4, 2004, requesting additional borings to delineate
the plume to the west and southwest of the site. Thrifty submitted arevised Workplan for Additional
Offsite Assessment dated May 7, 2004 that included two additional borings to the southwest of the
site.

In a letter dated May 17, 2004, the ACHCS approved the May 7, 2004, workplan with the request
that additional borings be considered if soil and groundwater samples indicate significant
hydrocarbon contamination. The ACHCS also suggested moving the location of onsite well MW-10
slightly to the west to be more downgradient of the Shell Station. Thrifty. previously selected
GeoHydrologic Consultants, Inc. (GHC) to conduct site assessment activities. Thrifty has not been
able to obtain an encroachment permit or access agreements from the City of Oakland Public Works
Department (COPWD).

On May 18,2007, ACHCS sent a letter to Thrifty with technical comments regarding: the dissolved
hydrocarbon plume characterization; proposed soil boring installation and soil sampling; well
installation and development; preferential pathway study; soil and groundwater chemical analysis;
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and site conceptual model development. ACHCS has requested the preparation of a Revised
Workplan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation with Revised Site Conceptual Model and Updated
Preferential Pathway Study and a Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report.

On July 18, 2007, Thrifty submitted a Revised Workplan for Additional Off-Site Assessment
(Workplan). The Workplan proposed three offsite soil borings, three offsite groundwater wells and
one onsite groundwater well. The Workplan also proposed completing a revised preferential
pathway study and revised site conceptual model. On August 7, 2007 the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCS) provided approval for the Workplan.

In a letter dated August 7, 2007, ACHCS requested that Thrifty Oil Co. (Thrifty) provide an
explanation for the inconsistent groundwater monitoring data observed in the analytical results of
groundwater samples collected during the first and second quarter of 2007. On August 21, 2007
Thrifty submitted an Explanation of Fluctuating Dissolved-Phase Hydrocarbon Concentrations in
response to the August 7, 2007 ACHCS letter.

The “Revised Workplan, Additional Off-Site Assessment, Thrifty Oil Co. Station No. 049, ARCO
Products Company Station # 9535, 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California” (Revised
Workplan) dated July 18, 2007 prepared by EQC was submitted to the ACHCS to address the
ACHCS request. On August 7, 2007 the ACHCS conditionally-approved the Revised Workplan.

On August 8, 2007 Thrifty contacted the City of Oakland and requested an encroachment permit
application package for the proposed offsite groundwater well locations on San Pablo Avenue,
Oakland.

Thrifty’s legal representatives have had numerous communications City of Oakland Attorneys office
regarding encroachment permit requirements but to date no agreement has been reached.

On September 13, 2007 Equipoise (EQC) on behalf of Thrifty submitted a Request for Extension
letter to the ACHCS. EQC had submitted requests to both the DWR and ACPW for production well
information needed for the Revised Preferential Pathway Study. As of September 13,2007 EQC had
not received a response from either agency, and therefore requested that the ACHCS provide an
extension of the due date of the requested report.

On September 27, 2007, Thrifty submitted an “Encroachment Permit Delays and Request for
Revised Well and Soil Borings Locations” letter (Encroachment Delays Letter) to the ACHCS. The
letter indicated that Thrifty was still negotiating with the City of Oakland regarding the
encroachment permits for the wells proposed in San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, but requested that the
ACHCS consider revised well locations (which were proposed on private property).

On November 6, 2007, ACHCS sent a letter to Thrifty responding to Thrifty’s September 27, 2007
letter and indicated that moving the monitoring wells MW-8, MW-9, and MW-11 to adjacent private
properties “was acceptable provided the new locations of the monitoring wells are as close as
practicable to the sidewalk at each location.
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On November 13, 2007, EQC submitted the Revised Preferential Pathway Study (PPS), which
discussed the results of the nearby well survey.

Thrifty and EQC identified and contacted the property owners for the three proposed offsite well
locations (MW-8, MW-9 and MW-11). Site access agreements were sent via certified mail to each
property owner on December 7, 2007.

In concurrently sent letters dated January 31, 2008, Mr. Steven Plunkett of the ACHED informed the
adjacent property owners that they were required to execute the access agreements sent by Thrifty
otherwise they could potentially be responsible for the cost of environmental assessments on their
properties.

On February 12, 2008, Thrifty received an executed access agreement from the Vern Lenberg LLC
(executed by Mr. Vernon Coleman) for the property located at 3431 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,
California.

On March 5, 2008, Thrifty spoke to Mr. Kelvin Tse (the owner of the property located at 3315 San
Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California). During the telephone conversation Mr. Tse requested that
Thrifty Oil Co. (Thrifty) supply: (1) an assurance that the proposed groundwater well be installed as
close as possible to the northern corner of your property; (2) an explanation of why Thrifty has
proposed to install a groundwater well on your property and the details of the sampling and chemical
analysis Thrifty will conduct during the installation and during quarterly groundwater sampling
events, and (3) a guarantee that Thrifty will mitigate contamination encountered during our
investigation at the above mentioned property. Mr. Tse indicated that his brother was also a legal
owner of the property. On March 5, 2008 Thrifty sent an email summarizing the telephone
conversation to Mr. Tse with an attached copy of the Third Quarter 2007, Status Report for Thrifty
Station No. 049. On March 12, 2008 Thrifty sent a letter to Mr. Tse in response to his request on
March 5, 2008 for information and guarantees. Included in Thrifty’s letter were documents that
Thrifty acquired from online databases that indicated Mr. Kelvin Tse and Ms. Linda Tse are the only
legal owners of the above mentioned property.

The access agreement Thrifty sent to the Moriah Christian Fellowship Baptist Church, Inc located at
3354 San Pablo Avenue Oakland, CA 94608, was returned to Thrifty on March 14, 2008. It appears
that the post office attempted delivery the package on December 13, 2007 and March 8, 2008, and
finally returned it to Thrifty with a “final notice” and “unable to forward” stamps on the front of the . .
package. Thrifty called the United States Postal Service (USPS) at 800 275-8777 and they
confirmed that the stamps on the front of the envelope indicated that the package not been received
by the addressee and the package had probably been classified as abandoned, and therefore return to
Thrifty. A short examination of the returned envelope showed that the seals applied on the envelope
as part of the certified mail features were broken which suggests that somewhere, someone searched
the contents of the envelope. Thrifty conducted a search on the United States Postal Service website
to track the package (tracking number 7007 0710 0005 2435 5749) and discovered that the only

‘recorded delivery of the package was its return to Thrifty on March 14,2008 at 8:49 AM.
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Evaluation for Low-Threat UST Case Closure

Given that this case does not appear to pose a significant threat or risk to resources or nearby
receptors, has a stable remnant plume, and has undergone extensive remediation, Thrifty believes
this site should be granted, Low-Threat UST Case Closure. Accordingly, the subsurface conditions
were examined using the State Water Resources Control Board’s 2012 Low-Threat UST Closure
Policy as designated by SWRCB Resolution 2012-0016. The policy provides a series of media-
specific criteria to determine whether a site is suitable for Low-Threat UST Case Closure. The
criteria include evaluation of soil gas/vapor intrusion risks, dermal contact and potential outdoor air
impacts, and groundwater.

The media specific criteria of the policy were used for analyzing the current soil and groundwater
conditions. The soil gas media criteria are waived for active service stations due to the ambient
conditions during normal business operation. The soil-specific criterion is intended to protect
against exposure to direct contact with contaminated soil or inhalation of contaminants volatilized to
outdoor air. The policy provides screening numbers for benzene, ethylbenzene, napthalene, and
poly-aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) in residential and commercial settings for depth intervals of 0-5
feet bgs and 5-10 feet bgs. According to the January 11, 2011 Verification Soil Sampling and
Downgradient Investigation Report and Recommendation for Low Risk Regulatory Closure report,
the data from the November 30, 2010 verification soil sampling (which followed extensive fixed
groundwater remediation and mobile DPE) indicated a maximum benzene concentration of 0.0059
mg/kg and a maximum ethylbenzene concentration of 1.52 mg/kg in the top 10-feet of subsurface
soils at the site. The maximum concentrations of benzene and ethylbenzene in shallow soils are well
within the residential threshold values of 1.9 mg/kg and 21 mg/kg, respectively, and given that
groundwater depths at the site typical range between 4 -6 feet bgs it seems highly unlikely that
remaining contamination in the soils would pose a threat to human health. There is no data for
naphthalene in soil.

The Low-Threat Groundwater Specific Criteria considers several scenarios based on the plume size,
location of nearest public well, presence of free product, and the remaining dissolved levels. The
most relevant of these criteria are: a plume length of less than 250 feet, dissolved benzene
concentration of less than 3,000 pg/L, dissolved MTBE levels less than 1,000 pg/L, no free product,
and no supply well within 1,000 feet of the defined plume boundary. Based on the data from current
post-remediation monitoring event (2"“l Quarter 2013), the maximum plume length is approximately
100 feet, there was no benzene detected above the laboratory MDL and the maximum dissolved
MTBE was 8.1 pg/L, there has been no measurable free product at the site since March 1998 and
there are no production wells within a half-mile of the site. Based on the data, the site meets the
requirements of the groundwater specific criteria for Scenario 2. The Low-Threat UST Case Closure
Policy Checklist is provided in Appendix D.

Thrifty believes that the current Site conditions and remediation activities completed at the Site
warrant Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure in accordance with the May-1, 2012

—State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy.
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On April 21, 2008, a Thrifty representative contacted Mr. Kelvin Tse to request that he return an
executed copy of the access agreement that had been mailed to him on March 12, 2008. During the
conversation with Mr. Kelvin Tse once again insisted that his brother, Mr. Jack Chi Tse, was an
owner of the property located at 3315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California. On April 21, 2008,
Thrifty completed an additional property title database search, results of the search identified Mr.
Jack Chi Tse as an owner of the property located at 3315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California.
On April 22, 2008, Thrifty mailed a revised access agreement (which include Mr. Jack Chi Tse) to
Mr. Kelvin Tse and Mr. Jack Chi Tse. In early May 2008, executed access agreements were received
by Thrifty from Mr. Jack Tse and Mr. and Mrs. Kelvin Tse and on May19, 2008 Thrifty executed the
agreements and mailed copies back to the respective parties.

On June 25, 2008, Steven Plunkett of the ACHCS contacted Simon Tregurtha (a Thrifty
representative) via the telephone and stated he had recently been in contact with a representative of
the Moriah Christian Fellowship Baptist Church (the Church) regarding the placement of a
groundwater monitoring well on their property. Mr. Plunkett said that the Church representative had
indicated they would be reviewing the access agreement and would return a signed copy to Thrifty in
the near future. Mr. Plunkett also stated that he was going to enlist the help of the Oakland Fire
Department to convince the Church to sign the access agreement. To date, Thrifty has not received
the executed access agreement from the Church.

In a letter dated October 14, 2010, the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS)
conditionally approved the Verification Sampling and Downgradient Investigation Workplan
(Workplan) prepared by Thrifty Oil Co. (Thrifty) and dated September 22, 2010, for the above-
referenced site. As a condition of approval, the ACHCS letter requested that Thrifty propose one
additional offsite boring location across Linden Street north of the proposed boring SB-3. In
response to the ACHCS letter, Thrifty proposes one additional offsite soil boring location. The
purpose of the offsite soil boring SB-4, and previously proposed and approved soil boring SB-3 was
to characterize the current downgradient sub-surface soil conditions and to define the downgradient
limit of the dissolved-phase contamination plume.

Site assessment activities were conducted on November 30, 2010, and a report summarizing these
activities will be submitted under separate cover by January 15,2011. Inaccordance with the above-
mentioned Workplan dated September 22, 2010 and subsequent amendments, soil borings SB-1
through SB-4 were all installed to approximately 20-feet below ground surface (bgs) and soil

samples were collected from 5-feet bgs to 20-feet bgs in all four borings with a groundwater grab__

sample collected from SB-4 (Thrifty had intended to collect a groundwater sample from boring SB-3
but no groundwater was encountered in that boring). The results of the soil samples indicated no
detectable concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) or oxygenates in soil samples collected in the offsite soil borings
SB-3 and SB-4 (with the exception of 5.2 ng/Kg MTBE in sample SB-4-15), and low to moderate
constituent concentrations in the soil samples from the onsite borings SB-1 and SB-2. Groundwater

sample analytical results indicated no detectable concentrations for all constltuents of concern w1th

A AT

the excepuon of Very low MTBE at 12 ]Jg/L from DOI‘lng SB-4.
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Possible New Release From Source Other Than Thrifty

As mentioned in the Fourth Quarter 2012 Groundwater Monitoring Report, ethanol was detected in
groundwater samples since October 21, 2009 sampling event and continued to be present at lower
levels during the June 12, 2013 sampling episode. The current and historical presence of ethanol
(since 2009) in several site wells indicates that either a new Unauthorized Release (UR) occurred
during ARCQO’s operation of this facility (May 1997 through May 2012) or the ethanol along with
other constituents migrated from an offsite source (i.e. the cross gradient Shell Station located at
3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland).

Planned Activities

According to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (USTCF) Fiscal Year 2013/2014 Site
Budget Allocation document, dated April 15, 2013, Thrifty Station No. 049 (claim No. 2115) is
listed in the Site Closure (SC) budget category with an assignment of $25,000. Based on a notice
received from Mr. David Charter of the USTCF for another Thrifty site, the budget allocated for SC
category will be paid on “one-time only” basis, and any costs not related to site closure activities
would be found ineligible, which means that any costs other than those incurred for site closure
activities will not be reimbursed by the USTCF. Since Thrifty will not be reimbursed for any
activities associated with the site except those for closure costs, we plan to discontinue all
environmental activities at the site (including quarterly groundwater monitoring), unless you instruct
us otherwise.

Closing Comments

Interpretations expressed herein are based solely upon data collected and provided by EMC
and Associated Laboratories. Should you have any questions regarding this report or require
any additional information, please contact Simon Tregurtha at 562-921-3581, Ext. 260.

Sincerely:

mﬁéimon Tfégurtha
Project Manager
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SUMMARY TABLE

CURRENT PERIOD GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA, 94612
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Pl
MW-2R ACT 0,‘611 2013 60.5 <0.18 53 164 1 <0.19 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 NP 4.60 16.79 0.00 30.49 25.89 4" 5-20
I T
MW-3 ACT Ot‘gh 2/13 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 8.1 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 NP 5.82 24.14 0.00 31.15 25.33 2" 5-25
| i\
MW-4R ACT K‘SI12/13 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <52 <100 NP 4.41 19.65 0.00 30.23 25.82 4" 5-20
. i
MW.-5 ACT. 0%/12/13 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.2 <0.23 <Q.19 <52 <100 NP 4.68 13.75 0.00 32.30 27.62 2" 4-14
! -
MW-6 ACT | 08/12/13 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 NP 5.51 13.02 0.00 33.14 27.63 2" 4-14
|
MW-7 ACT d?/1 2/13 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <52 <100 NP 4.88 13.55 0.00 31.61 26.73 4" 4-14
|
RW-1R ACT | 06/12/13 <6.6 <0.18 Lk 1.3J 11 <0.19 <0.2 <0.23 <0.18 <5.2 230 NP 4.67 19.08 0.00 30.59 25.92 4" 5-20
NOTE: ACT Groundwater well currently used for monitoring TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasaline MTBE = Methyk-tert-butyl ether DTP = Depth To Product ".* ' ’=Notanalyzed / Not available
INACT Groundwater well is NOT included in monitoring program TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel DIPE = Isopropyl ether oTW = Depth To Water ter = Less than detection level indicated
DRY Groundwater well is dry and cannot be sampled B = Benzene ETBE = Ethy-tert-butyl ether DT8 = Depth To Bottom g = Flag indicating value
NOACC Presently no access to groundwater weil T = Toluene TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether . PT = Product Thickness between MOL & PQL
DEST ‘Well has been properly destroyed, no longer a conduit to subsurfa E = Ethylbenzene TBA = Tertiary butyt aleohol oW = Groundwater ug/L micragrams per liter
AB wellis but not yet X = Total Xylenes ETH = Ethanol NP = No free product mgil miligrams per fiter




TABLE 1

| GROUNDWATER DATA
| THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
DATE ; ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATER
SAMPLED ; TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION
| (ngl) (ug/L) (ugL) (ng/L) (HglL) (ugiL) (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
L RN I - o e - kS , PR SR <
MONITORING WELL #MW-1 Screen Interval = 5 to 25 feet Casing Diameter = 2 inches
01/09/92 - - - - - - NP 5.54 ’ 0.00 98.03 92.49
04/13/92 - - - - - - NP 5.86 . 0.00 98.03 92.17
10/05/92 ! - - - - - - NP 9.39 0.00 98.03 88.64
01/06/93 | - - - - - ~ NP 4.76 0.00 98.03 93.27
04/26/93 | - - - - - - NP 4.96 0.00 98.03 93.07
01/04/94 | - - - - - - NP 7.00 0.00 98.03 91.03
04/05/94 ! - - - - - ¢ - NP 6.44 0.00 98.03 91.59
10/09/95 || 44,000 4,500 4,300 1,700 10,000 - - - - 98.03 -
01/08/96 i| 21,000 1,200 150 34 4,800 - NP 6.15 0.00 98.03 91.88
04/08/96 | 4,700 80 110 10 910 - NP 5.40 0.00 98.03 92.63
07/22/96 il 7,000 280 130 <30 2,100 440 NP 5.50 0.00 98.03 92.53
10/16/96 | 120 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 180 NP 6.02 0.00 98.03 92.01
01/22/97 i 160 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 360 NP 4.40 0.00 98.03 93.63
04/21/97 | 20,000 420 140 58 840 55,000 NP 6.30 0.00 98.03 91.73
07/14/97 | 13,000 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.55 30,000 NP 5.92 0.00 '98.03 92.11
10/07/97 - - - - - - 7.70 771 0.01 98.03 90.33
01/15/98 | <50 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 4.40 0.00 98.03 93.63
04/23/98 540 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 8.10 0.00 98.03 89.93
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 5.55 0.00 98.03 92.48
10/14/98 50 14 0.56 <0.3 11 22 NP 7.05 0.00 98.03 90.98
01/21/99 | <50 0.59 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 4.10 0.00 98.03 93.93
04/15/99 | <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 4.30 0.00 98.03 93.73
07/26/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 5.54 0.00 98.03 9249
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0' NP 6.13 0.00 98.03 91.90
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5.0 NP 6.04 0.00 98.03 81.99
04/05/00 | <50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5.0 NP 4.03 0.00 98.03 94.00
07/19/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP 4.00 0.00 98.03 94.03
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 5.53 0.00 98.03 92.50
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 3.97 0.00 98.03 94.06
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 3.98 0.00 98.03 94 .05
07/18/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 5.51 0.00 98.03 92.52
10/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 3.97 0.00 98.03 94.06
01/30/02 { <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 3.95 0.00 98.03 94.08
04/17/102 ! <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 2.42 0.00 98.03 8561
07/31/02 i <50 <0.18 13 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 5.49 0.00 98.03 92.54
11/14/02 i <50 <0.08 <0.18 <0.17 <0.4 16 NP 6.13 0.00 98.03 7 91.90
01/29/03 i <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 2.45 0.00 98.03 95.58
04/23/03 | <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 7.02 0.00 98.03 91.01
07/10/03 ! <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 5.15 0.00 98.03 92.88
10/20/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 5.13 0.00 98.03 92.90
01/14/04 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 3.92 0.00 98.03 94.11
04/08/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <04 <0.18 NP 4.54 0.00 98.03 93.49
07/21/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 7.01 0.00 98.03 91.02
10/20/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 5.46 0.00 98.03 92.57
01/19/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 5.48 0.00 98.03 92.55
04/20/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <04 <0.18 NP 6.99 0.00 98.03 91.04
07/20/05 <29 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 6.42 0.00 98.03 91.61
10/18/05 <28 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <Q.63 NP 6.98 0.00 98.03 91.05
01/24/06 <29 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 4.56 0.00 98.03 93.47
04/19/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 3.93 0.00 98.03 94.10
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
DATE i ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATER
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION

(ug/L) (Hg/t) (Hg/L) (ugiL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
07/19/06 17,100 21 279 388 2,010 128 NP 5.92 0.00 92.11
09/15/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 33 NP 6.38 0.00 98.03 91.65
10/18/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 6.99 0.00 98.03 91.04
01117/07 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 5.40 0.00 31.55 26.15
04/18/07 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 7.1 NP 5.46 0.00 31.55 26.09
07/18/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 4.9 NP 5.92 0.00 31.55 25.63
10/17/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 1.6 NP 5.46 0.00 31.55 26.09
01/16/08 <56 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 13 NP 5.46 0.00 31.55 26.09
04/22/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 545 0.00 31.55 26.10
07/16/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 1.2J <0.19 NP 6.96 0.00 31.55 24.59
10/15/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 5.44 0.00 31.55 26.11
01/21/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 547 0.00 31.55 26.08
04/15/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 548 0.00 31.55 26.07
10/21/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 5.46 0.00 31.55 26.09
04/21/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 5.30 0.00 31.55 26.25
10/20/10 <6.6 <0.18 114 <0.21 1.7J <0.19 NP 5.46 0.00 31.55 26.09
03/16/12 1,560 40 11 130 220 29.0 NP 3.54 0.00 31.55 28.01
06/06/12 1,300 14 304 48 120 10.0 Sheen 5.26 0.00 31.55 26.29
09/05/12 1,280 6.4 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 16 NP 5.46 0.00 31.55 26.09
12/04/12 4,340 43.0 990 160 840 <0.19 NP 4.55 0.00 31.55 27.00
06/12/13 <6.6 <0.18 1.2J <0.21 1.7J <0.19 NP 5.54 0.00 31.55 26.01

MONITORING WELL #MW-2 Screen Interval = 5 to 25 feet
01/09/92 1 - - - - - - NP 5.35 0.00 97.44 92.09
04/13/92 - - - - - - NP 7.42 0.00 97.44 90.02
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 12.15 0.00 97.44 85.29
01/06/93 - - - - - - NP 5.46 0.00 97.44 '91.98
04/26/93 - - - - - - NP 5.15 0.00 97.44 92.29
01/04/94 - - - - - - NP 9.45 0.00 97.44 87.99
04/05/94 - - - - - - NP 8.23 0.00 97.44 89.21
10/09/95 33,000 6,000 390 1,700 4,900 - - - - 97.44 -
01/08/96 <50 0.32 <0.3 0.41 2.1 - NP 5.60 0.00 97.44 91.84
04/08/96 10,000 490 210 210 830 - NP 5.43 0.00 97.44 92,01
07/22/96 60,000 6,500 1,000 1,500 10,000 8,500 NP 565 0.00 97.44 91.79
10/16/96 6,500 12 0.34 0.72 110 4,700 NP 5.82 0.00 97.44 91.62
01/22/97 3,200 <0.3 0.46 0.37 <0.5 8,000 NP 4.30 0.00 97.44 93.14
04/21/97 66,000 5,300 1,000 2,300 14,000 30,000 NP 5.80 0.00 97.44 91.64
07/14/97 17,000 1.8 4.6 4.6 350 24,000 NP 8.92 0.00 97.44 88.52
10/07/97 220,000 5,200 1,700 3,800 15,000 - NP 6.80 0.00 97.44 90.64
01/19/98 25,000 5.4 2.2 2.1 240 - NP 8.50 0.00 97.44 88.94
04/23/98 7,700 <0.3 0.55 0.38 49 28,000 NP 7.60 0.00 97.44 89.84
07/20/98 430,000 4,200 10,000 5,400 28,000 77,000 NP 6.94 0.00 97.44 90.50
1014/98 | 27,000 <0.3 4.5 4.1 4.6 65,000 NP 8.45 0.00 97.44 88.99
01/21/99 | 16,000 7.6 9.8 4.2 310 * 49,000 / 42,000 NP 6.95 0.00 97.44 90.49
04/15/99 | 20,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 31,000 / 30,000 NP 8.45 0.00 97.44 $8.99
07/26/99 | 6,700 <6.0 <6.0 <6.0 <10 *11,000 / 15,000 NP 6.94 0.00 97.44 90.50
10/13/99 | 7,600 <3.0 37 <3.0 11 11,000 NP 5.48 0.00 97.44 91.96
01/20/00 | 7,500 <6.0 <6.0 <6.0 <10 *14,000 / 16,000 NP 5.84 0.00 97.44 91.60
04/05/00 | 10,400 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *10,000 / 14,400 NP 5.41 0.00 97.44 92.03
07/19/00 | 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 *9,620 /6,520 NP 5.40 0.00 97.44 92.04
\
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
'DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATER
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION

(uglt) (ugL) (HgiL) (pgit) (ngit) (ug/L) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
10/18/00 150 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *9,090 / 6,560 NP 6.91 0.00 97.44 90.53
01/17/01 75 <0.18 2.0 2.0 3.0 *8,650/9,710 NP 5.41 0.00 97.44 92.03
04/19/01 4,380 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 8,890 NP 5.40 0.00 97.44 92.04
07/18/01 3,260 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 2.0 *7960/1,710 NP 6.92 0.00 97.44 90.52
10/10/01 1,760 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *2,980 /2,600 NP 3.87 0.00 97.44 93.57
01/30/02 1,770 <0.18 1.0 1.0 2.0 *2,560 /1,590 NP 8.45 0.00 97.44 88.99
04/17/102 1,470 1.0 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *2,460 /2,080 NP 8.45 0.00 97.44 88.99
07/31/02 3,910 <0.18 1.2 <0.18 2.1 *2,080/1,740 NP 9.98 0.00 97.44 87.46
11/14/02 39,400 1,680 728 173 5,120 8,270 NP 5.40 0.00 97.44 92.04
01/29/03 22,100 746 76 <1.0 2,840 8,220 NP 8.43 0.00 97.44 89.01
04/23/03 19,500 <0.8 <0.4 <0.4 <1.2 9,580 NP 5.38 0.00 97 .44 92.06
07/10/03 29,900 <22 <3.2 <3.1 <4.0 6,690 NP 5.10 0.00 97.44 92.34
10/20/03 13,000 4.79 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 *6,330 /5,980 NP 5.10 0.00 97 .44 92.34

WELL ABANDONED 01/2004
MONITORING WELL #MW-2R Screen Interval = 5 to 20 feet Casing Diameter = 4 inches

02/03/04 - - - - -
04/08/04 11,600 304 16 J 55 427 4,170 NP 4.58 0.00 R - -
07/21/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 6.72 0.00 - -
10/20/04 20,900 3,180 2,970 259 1,240 92 NP 3.72 0.00 - -
01/19/05 18,900 537 250 866 2,290 3,340 NP 4.50 0.00 - -
04/20/05 13,100 <2.2 <3.2 <3.1 <4.0 563 NP 5.27 0.00 - -
07/07/05 2,500 70 7.6 <0.24 160 1,930 - - - - -
07/20/05 4,260 392 15J 175 100 742 NP 6.12 0.00 - -
10/19/05 321 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 423 NP 5.28 0.00 - -
01/24/06 3,200 34 331 87 510 86 NP 4.58 0.00 - -
04/19/06 22,100 440 4,240 234 1,530 195 NP 3.38 0.00 - -
07/19/06 15,800 377 629 627 578 530 NP 8.10 0.00 - -
09/15/06 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/06 57,600 75 5,730 1,770 7,820 263 NP 5.28 0.00 - -
01/17/07 117,000 254 15,200 4,840 28,800 300 NP 8.82 0.00 30.49 2387
04/18/07 896 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 117 49 NP 7.60 0.00 30.49 2289
07/18/07 2,290 106 3.7J 2.24J 160 146 NP 5.62 0.00 30.49 24.87
10/17/07 313 <0.18 59 16J 20 162 NP 3.41 0.00 30.49 27.08
01/16/08 77 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 105 NP 4.51 0.00 30.49 25.98
04/22/08 30,300 165 3,660 2,060 11,400 <19 NP 7.59 0.00 3049 22.90
07/16/08 15,100 62 600 186 1,280 148 NP 5.26 0.00 30.49 25.23
10/15/08 291 12 <0.24 <0.21 1.1J 263 NP 4.52 0.00 30.49 25.97
01/21/09 1,060 11 176 41 243 123 NP 4.52 0.00 30.49 25.97
04/15/09 26,500 154 2,360 874 5,600 66 NP 4.53 0.00 30.49 2596
10/21/09 12,600 396 2,380 469 2,870 <19 NP 3.79 0.00 30.49 26.70
04/21/10 6,350 40 180 109 878 24 NP 4.35 0.00 30.49 26.14
10/20/10 83 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 23 NP 4.51 0.00 30.49 25.98
03/16/12 1,200 2.2 <0.24 29 9.4 12 NP 3.09 0.00 30.49 27.40
06/06/12 1,090 22 <0.24 38 40J 16 NP 428 0.00 30.49 26.21
09/05/12 163 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 16 NP 4.52 0.00 30.49 25.97
12/04/12 762 10 220 34 210 <0.19 NP 4.57 0.00 30.49 25.92
06/12/13 60.5 <0.18 5.3 16J 11 <0.19 NP 4.60 0.00 3049 25.89
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATER
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION
(Hg/L) (pglL) (Hg/L) (ugit) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MONITORING WELL #MW-3 Screen Interval = 5 to 25 feet Casing Diameter = 2 inches
01/09/92 - - - - - - NP 17.60 0.00 97.69 80.09
04/13/92 - - - - - - NP 17.40 0.00 97.69 80.29
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 17.35 0.00 97.69 80.34
01/06/93 - - - - - - NP 17.40 0.00 97.69 80.29
04/26/93 - - - - - - NP 17.90 0.00 97.69 79.79
01/04/34 - - - - - - NP 17.60 0.00 97.69 80.09
04/05/94 - - - - - - NP 16.25 0.00 97.69 81.44
01/08/96 - - - - - - NP 711 0.00 97.69 90.58
04/08/96 8,800 610 31 530 900 - NP 7.20 0.00 97.69 90.49
07122196 38,000 4,100 1,500 1,600 5,400 2,600 NP 6.82 0.00 97.69 90.87
10/16/96 2,400 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 3,800 NP 6.84 0.00 97.69 90.85
01/22/97 2,200 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 5,500 NP 4.80 0.00 97.69 92.89
04/21/97 15,000 1,500 36 260 710 11,000 NP 9.40 0.00 97.69 88.29
07/14/97 5,400 0.45 <0.3 <0.3 <05 14,000 NP 10.92 0.00 97.69 86.77
10/07/97 8,800 0.39 <0.3 <0.3 0.88 - NP 11.95 0.00 97.69 85.74
01/19/98 22,000 1,300 15 20 310 - NP 7.85 0.00 97.69 89.84
04/23/98 9,200 3.9 3.1 57 9.8 16,000 NP 11.20 0.00 97.69 86.49
07/20/98 750 0.41 1.4 047 1.8 2,800 NP 7.36 0.00 97.69 90.33
10/14/98 750 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 15,000 NP 11.95 0.00 97.69 85.74
01/21/99 4,700 0.32 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *12,000/ 16,000 NP 10.45 0.00 97.69 87.24
04/15/99 7,900 0.59 0.69 <0.3 0.94 * 11,000/ 14,000 NP 7.86 0.00 97.69 89.83
07/26/98 5,200 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <5.0 *9,600 /11,000 NP 10.40 0.00 97.69 87.29
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 7.09 0.00 97.69 90.60
01/20/00 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 6.86 0.00 97.69 90.83
04/05/00 <50 0.8 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *5.6/<5.0 NP 8.85 0.00 97.69 88.84
07/19/00 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP 8.86 0.00 97.69 88.83
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 7.32 0.00 97.69 90.37
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 2.0 <0.18 1.0 *39/39 NP 5.40 0.00 97.69 92.29
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 8.87 0.00 97.69 88.82
07/18/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 7.32 0.00 97.69 90.37
10/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 8.87 0.00 97.69 88.82
01/30/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 5.78 0.00 97.69 91.91
04/17/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 7.31 0.00 97.69 90.38
07/31/02 138 1.1 1.2 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 576 0.00 97.69 91.93
11/14/02 <50 <0.08 <0.18 <0.17 <0.4 21 NP 573 0.00 97.69 91.96
01/29/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 16 NP 7.30 0.00 97.69 90.39
04/23/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 16 NP 576 0.00 97.69 91.93
07/10/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 11 NP 5863 0.00 97.69 92.06
10/20/03 13,700 4.13 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 *6,570 /4,920 NP 5.61 0.00 97.69 92,08
01/14/04 1,160 2.0 2.2 6.1 7.8 *1,510/767 NP 4.23 0.00 97.69 93.46
04/08/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 5.48 0.00 97.69 92.21
07/21/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 5.66 0.00 97.69 91.03
10/20/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 4.20 0.00 97.69 93.49
01/19/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 5.74 0.00 97.69 91.95
04/20/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 7.23 0.00 97.69 90.46
07/20/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 6.82 0.00 97.69 90.87
10/19/05 <29 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 7.0 NP 7.26 0.00 97.69 90.43
01/24/06 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 5.50 0.00 97.69 92.19
04/19/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 572 0.00 97.69 91.97
07/19/06 12,900 539 744 169 296 1,640 NP 5.63 0.00 97.69 92.06
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATER
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION

(HgL) (Hg/L) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (ugil) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
09/15/06 1,750 68 11 90 502 NP 6.62 0.00 97.69 91.07
10/18/06 75 <0.32 <0.10 1.1J 1.1J 47 NP 572 0.00 97.69 91.97
01/17/07 <5.6 <0.32 2.1J <0.24 1.0J 13 NP 573 0.00 31.15 25.42
04/18/07 <5.6 <0.32 2.0J <0.24 6.2 11 NP 574 0.00 31.15 25.41
07/18/07 <5.6 <0.18 22J <0.21 1.3J 5.3 NP 8.36 0.00 31.15 22.79
101707 <56 1.0 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 15 NP 574 0.00 31.15 2541
01/16/08 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 13 NP 573 0.00 31.15 25.42
04/22/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 1.2 NP 573 0.00 31.15 25.42
07/16/08 <6.6 <0.18 1.0J <0.21 1.5J <0.19 NP 7.23 0.00 31.15 2392
10/15/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 572 0.00 31.15 25.43
01/21/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 576 0.00 31.15 25.39
04/15/09 <6.6 <0.18 144 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 573 0.00 31.15 25.42
10/21/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.23 0.00 31.15 26.92
04/21/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 5.90 0.00 31.15 25.25
10/20/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 124 <019 NP 571 0.00 31.15 25.44
03/16/12 20,600 38 7,600 25 6.9 59 NP 4.42 0.00 31.15 26.73
06/06/12 4,670 36 290 37 <2.25 37 Sheen 574 0.00 31.15 25.41
09/05/12 482 8.7 234 <0.21 374 42 NP 574 0.00 31.15 25.41
12/04/12 10,300 83 2,100 350 1,900 34 NP 5.46 0.00 31.15 25.69
06/12/13 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 8.1 NP 5.82 0.00 31.15 25.33

MONITORING WELL #MW-4 Screen Interval = 4 to 14 feet
01/08/92 - - - - - - NP 5.25 0.00 97.33 92.08
04/13/92 - - - - - - NP 6.40 0.00 97.33 90.93
10/05/92 - - - - - B NP 9.95 0.00 97.33 87.38
01/06/93 - - - - - - NP 4.10 0.00 97.33 93.23
04/26/93 - - - - - - NP 4.84 0.00 97.33 92.49
01/04/94 - - - - - - NP 9.05 0.00 97.33 88.28
04/05/94 - - - - - - NP 8.10 0.00 97.33 89.23
10/09/95 63,000 9,000 2,100 2,500 9,600 - - - - 97.33 -
01/08/96 23,000 2,200 830 880 3,600 - NP 5.57 0.00 97.33 91.76
04/08/96 56,000 5,000 2,500 2,600 11,000 - NP 536 0.00 97.33 91.97
07/22/96 33,000 3,700 1,600 1,400 6,000 2,400 NP 4.80 0.00 97.33 92.53
10/16/96 2,800 7.8 0.60 0.41 52 2,000 NP 5.47 0.00 97.33 91.86
01/22/197 1,400 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 3,100 NP 5.15 0.00 97.33 92.18
04/21/97 - - - - - - 5.30 6.36 1.06 97.33 91.77
07/14/97 - - - - - - 5.21 5.24 0.03 97.33 92.11
10/07/97 - - - - - - 7.80 7.82 0.02 97.33 89.53
01/15/98 - - - - - - 6.60 6.68 0.08 97.33 90.71
04/23/98 - - - - - - 5.30 6.36 1.06 97.33 91.77
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 6.05 0.00 97.33 91.28
10/14/98 3,100 86 23 2.0 520 1,100 NP 6.85 0.00 97.33 90.48
01/21/99 9,100 3.2 56 1.8 130 * 24,000 / 17,000 NP 6.10 0.00 97.33 91.23
04/15/99 14,000 <0.3 0.71 <0.3 <0.5 * 20,000 / 22,000 NP 6.05 0.00 97.33 91.28
07/26/99 4,500 <6.0 <6 <6 <10 *8,700 /9,800 NP 6.07 0.00 97.33 91.26
10/13/99 410 <0.3 0.63 <0.3 <0.5 660 NP 5.54 0.00 97.33 91.79
01/20/00 770 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *2,400 /1,900 NP 5.49 0.00 97.33 91.84
04/05/00 61,200 0.9 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *18,500 / 21,900 NP 5.30 0.00 97.33 92.03
07/19/00 96,600 1,770 1,760 2,690 8,730 21,900/9,740 J NP 5.29 0.00 97.33 92.04
10/18/00 34,900 698 1,010 607 4,130 *27,800 / 15,900 NP 6.02 0.00 97.33 91.31
049 TAB1.XLS Page 5of I3 7/2/2013




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATER
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION

(HglL) (uglL) (Hg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (feet) (feet) (feet) feet) (feet)
01/17/01 29,100 799 930 614 3,400 *24,300 /31,400 NP 4.88 0.00 97 .33 92.45
04/19/01 103,000 4,880 3,980 3,260 11,800 66,900 NP 4.89 0.00 97.33 92.44
07/18/01 52,200 3,320 2,090 440 5,520 *55,500 / 16,800 NP 6.04 0.00 97.33 91.29
10/10/01 8,580 6.1 14 53 70 *40,100 / 30,000 NP 451 0.00 97.33 92.82
01/30/02 36,500 <0.18 3.0 1.0 3.0 *43,000 / 24,900 NP 4.51 0.00 97.33 92.82
04/17/02 12,900 8.0 1.0 <0.18 1.0 16,000/ 13,600 NP 4.51 0.00 97.33 92.82
07/31/02 19,300 <0.18 1.2 1.5 26 *13,200/ 10,100 NP 5.26 0.00 97.33 92.07
11/14/02 36,200 1,720 940 235 6,190 8,280 NP 5.27 0.00 97.33 92.06
01/29/03 13,000 444 39 <0.4 1,200 8,160 NP 4.50 0.00 97.33 9283
04/23/03 7,430 130 57 <0.2 387 5,830 NP 4.80 0.00 97.33 92.53
07/10/03 16,200 <2.2 <32 <3.1 <4.0 3,930 NP 4.55 0.00 97.33 9278
10/20/03 6,040 672 384 3.4 444 *3,780 /3,220 NP 4.56 0.00 97.33 92.77

WELL ABANDONED 01/2004
MONITORING WELL #MVMW-4R Screen Interval = 5 to 20 feet Casing Diameter = 4 inches
02/03/04 - - - -
04/08/04 37,800 819 424 159 3,190 18,400 NP 4.96 0.00 - -
07/21/04 14,500 <2.2 <3.2 <3.1 39 J 18,900 NP 6.60 0.00 - -
10/20/04 66,000 6,390 6,560 672 3,290 13,300 NP 3.38 0.00 - -
01/19/05 17,600 513 240 855 2,230 3,310 NP 4.32 0.00 - -
04/20/05 19,200 190 109 452 974 1,870 NP 472 0.00 - -
07/07/05 11,500 233 68 369 875 2,350 - - - -
Q07/20/05 11,300 251 90 154 1,460 1,280 NP 6.08 0.00 - -
10/19/05 1,310 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 1,160 NP 5.08 0.00 - -
01/24/06 41,300 391 2,310 871 5,430 388 NP 4.98 0.00 - -
04/19/06 26,100 399 1,290 254 3,350 732 NP 472 0.00 - -
07/19/06 34,500 38 1,120 251 3,950 115 NP 6.84 0.00 - -
09/15/06 - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/06 37,000 <32 3,910 1,350 5,770 389 NP 5.85 0.00 - -
01/17/07 211,000 223 22,800 5,670 33,800 <126 NP 6.62 0.00 30.23 23.61
04/18/07 13,000 52 2,300 97 J 5,140 102 NP 7.02 0.00 30.23 23.21
07/18/07 2,510 88 1.7 <0.21 107 124 NP 5.36 0.00 30.23 24.87
10/17/07 580 <0.18 24 39J 81 120 NP 472 0.00 30.23 25.51
01/16/08 2,040 14 56 33 97 107 NP 434 0.00 30.23 25.89
04/22/08 1,310 24 329 111 582 <1.9 NP 7.00 0.00 30.23 23.23
07/16/08 33,400 236 2,030 1,030 6,990 6.6 NP 5.05 0.00 30.23 25.18
10/15/08 1,800 61 24J <0.21 23 130 NP 435 0.00 30.23 25.88
01/21/09 750 15 170 38 221 109 NP 4.35 0.00 30.23 25.88
04/15/09 27,100 197 2,300 834 4,810 <19.0 NP 4.35 0.00 30.23 25.88
10/21/09 5,240 161 712 145 1,000 <1.9 NP 3.40 0.00 30.23 26.83
04/21/10 2,480 22 <1.2 17J 723 27 NP 4.52 0.00 30.23 25.71
10/20/10 20,300 351 3,600 483 2,780 <3.8 NP 4.32 0.00 30.23 25.91
03/16/12 1,080 1.8 <0.24 15 7.8 8.0 NP 2.78 0.00 30.23 27.45
06/06/12 663 24 <0.24 56 1.3J 48 NP 4.03 0.00 30.23 26.20
09/05/12 58.0 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 7.8 NP 4.32 0.00 30.23 25.91
12/04/12 1,010 8.7 170 31 200 <0.19 NP 4.97 0.00 30.23 25.26
06/12/13 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.41 0.00 30.23 25.82
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATER
SAMPLED TPR BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION
(uglL) (uglL) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MONITORING WELL #MW-5 Screen Interval = 4 to 14 feet Casing Diameter = 2 inches

01/09/92 - - - - - - NP 5.32 0.00 . 98.85 93.53
04/13/92 - - - - - - NP 4.82 0.00 98.85 94.03
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 8.78 0.00 98.85 980.07
01/06/93 - - - - 1 - - NP 3.46 0.00 98.85 95.39
04/26/93 - - - - - - NP 4.66 0.00 98.85 94.19
01/04/94 - - - - - - NP 6.36 0.00 98.85 92.49
04/05/94 - - - - - - NP 5.94 0.00 98.85 92.91
07/12/95 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 - - - - 98.85 -
10/09/95 440 31 11 19 84 - - - - 98.85 -
01/08/96 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - NP 6.63 0.00 98.85 92.22
04/08/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - NP 5.22 0.00 98.85 93.63
07/22/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 6.62 0.00 98.85 9223
10/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 6.12 0.00 98.85 92.73
01/22/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 517 0.00 98.85 93.68
04/21/97 73 2.5 0.34 0.74 3.8 21 NP 6.64 0.00 98.85 92.21
07/14/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <20 NP 6.67 0.00 98.85 92.18
10/07/97 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 8.20 0.00 98.85 90.65
01/19/98 85 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 1.55 0.00 98.85 97.30
04/23/98 220 0.39 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 350 NP 8.10 0.00 98.85 90.75
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <5.0 NP ©.30 0.00 98.85 92.55
10/14/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 7.65 0.00 98.85 91.20
01/21/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *8.7/<5.0 NP 6.15 0.00 98.85 9270
04/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 1.60 0.00 98.85 97.25
07/26/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 6.13 0.00 98.85 92.72
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 6.61 0.00 98.85 9224
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 6.14 0.00 98.85 92.71
04/05/00 <50 0.5 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *5.41<5.0 NP 4.58 0.00 98.85 94.27
07/19/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <5.0 NP 4.59 0.00 98.85 94.26
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 6.28 0.00 98.85 92.57
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 1.0 *5.0/4.8 NP 4.58 0.00 98.85 9427
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 4.58 0.00 3885 9427
07/18/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 6.12 0.00 98.85 92.73
10/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 458 0.00 98.85 94.27
01/30/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 4.48 0.00 98.85 9437
04/17/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 4.58 0.00 98.85 9427
07/31/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 6.10 0.00 98.85 92.75
11/14/02 <50 <0.08 <0.18 <0.17 <0.4 9.0 NP 6.11 0.00 98.85 92.74
01/29/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 7.1 NP 4.55 0.00 98.85 94.30
04/23/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 7.9 NP 3.03 0.00 98.85 95.82
07/10/03 <15 <0.22 | <0.32 <0.31 ] <0.4 7.4 NP 5.25 0.00 98.85 93.60
10/20/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 *9.11/9.2 NP 5.25 0.00 98.85 93.60
01/14/04 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 *82/41 NP 3.03 0.00 98.85 95.82
04/08/04 797 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 635 NP 4.35 0.00 98.85 94.50
07/21/04 548 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 788 NP 5.56 R 0.00 98.85 93.29
10/20/04 901 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 734 NP 415 0.00 98.85 94.70
01/19/05 350 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 860 NP 4.57 0.00 98.85 94.28
04/20/05 718 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 848 NP 6.10 0.00 98.85 92.75
07/20/05 255 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 274 NP 576 0.00 98.85 | 93.09
10/19/05 225 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 300 NP 6.10 0.00 98.85 92.75
01/24/06 681 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 334 NP 4.34 0.00 98.85 94.51
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATER
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION

(pg/L) (uglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (pgit) (ug/L) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
04/19/06 <56 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 4.58 0.00 98.85 94.27
07/19/06 3,500 11 584 52 208 <0.63 NP 5.56 0.00 98.85 93.29
09/15/06 <56 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 1.8 NP 5.81 0.00 98.85 93.04
10/18/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 6.08 0.00 98.85 92.77
01/17/07 162 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 6.09 0.00 32.30 26.21
04/18/07 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 6.09 0.00 32.30 26.21
07/18/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 6.52 0.00 32.30 25.78
10/17/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.55 0.00 32.30 27.75
01/16/08 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.56 0.00 32.30 27.74
04/22/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <045 <0.19 NP 6.11 0.00 32.30 26.19
07/16/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 6.08 0.00 32.30 26.22
10/15/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 453 0.00 32.30 27.77
01/21/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.60 0.00 32.30 27.70
04/15/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.60 0.00 32.30 27.70
10/21/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 417 0.00 3230 28.13
04/21/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.06 0.00 32.30 28.24
10/20/10 <6.6 <0.18 1.3J <0.21 2.0J 1.2 NP 4.59 0.00 32.30 27.71
03/16/12 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 2.78 0.00 32.30 29.52
06/06/12 6,020 83 830 160 1,100 <0.19 Sheen 5.37 0.00 32.30 26.93
09/05/12 <6.6 <1.8 <24 <2.1 <4.5 <1.9 NP 457 0.00 32.30 27.73
12/04/12 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.36 0.00 32.30 27.94
06/12/13 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 468 0.00 32.30 2762

MONITORING WELL #MW-6 Screen Interval = 4 to 14 feet Casing Diameter = 2 inches
01/09/92 - - - - - - NP 6.30 0.00 99.67 93.37
04/13/92 - - - - - - NP 547 0.00 99.67 94.20
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 9.85 0.00 99.67 89.82
01/06/93 - - - - - - NP 4.16 0.00 99.67 95,51
04/26/93 - - - - - - NP 575 0.00 99.67 93.92
01/14/94 - - - - - - NP 7.20 0.00 99.67 92.47
04/05/94 - - - - - - NP 6.76 0.00 99.67 92.91
07/10/95 <100 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.1 - - - - 9967 -
10/09/95 250 4.8 56 11 58 - - - - 99.67 -
01/08/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 6.16 0.00 99.67 93.51
04/08/96 230 4.6 47 3.2 33 - NP 4.60 0.00 99.67 95.07
07/22/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 7.30 0.00 99.67 92.37
10/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 5.82 0.00 99.67 93.85
01/22/97 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 4.40 0.00 99.67 95.27
04/21/97 130 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 7.10 0.00 99.67 92,57
07/14/97 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 0.70 <20 NP 7.35 0.00 99.67 92.32
10/07/97 <50 0.78 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 6.98 0.00 99.67 92.69
01/23/98 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 235 0.00 99.67 97.32
04/23/98 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 6.90 0.00 99.67 92.77
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 1.1 <0.3 1.4 <5.0 NP 5.45 0.00 99.67 94.22
10/14/98 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 4.95 0.00 99.67 94.72
01/21/99 <50 0.35 0.62 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 3.90 0.00 99.67 95.77
04/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 235 0.00 99.67 97.32
07/26/99 1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *2,300 /3,900 NP 3.93 0.00 99.67 95.74
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 6.156 0.00 99.67 93.52
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *42 141 NP 5.84 0.00 9967 93.83
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATER
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION

(nght) (ugL) (uglL) (ngi) (nont) (ug/L) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
04/05/00 4,600 338 2.8 1.2 55.2 *282/230 NP 3.89 0.00 99.67 95.78
07/19/00 60 1.0 2.0 <0.3 <0.6 “B7/76 NP 3.07 0.00 99.67 96.60
10/18/00 - - - - - - - - - 99.67 -
01/17/01 103 <0.18 2.0 <0.18 3.0 *78/106 NP 3.87 0.00 99.67 95.80
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 3.86 0.00 99.67 95.81
07/18/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 5.40 0.00 99.67 94.27
10/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 3.86 0.00 99.67 95.81
01/30/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 3.86 0.00 99.67 95.81
04/17102 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 3.86 0.00 99.67 95.81
07/31/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 5.40 0.00 99.67 94.27
11/14/02 140 3.2 <0.18 52 <0.4 111 NP 542 0.00 99.67 94.25
01/29/03 694 J <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 630 NP 3.88 0.00 99.67 95.79
04/23/03 1,550 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 578 NP 3.86 0.00 99.67 95.81
07/10/03 1,670 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 509 NP 531 0.00 99.67 94.36
10/20/03 1,320 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 *656 /662 NP 5.30 0.00 99.67 94.37
01/14/04 272 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 *304 /180 NP 3.82 0.00 99.67 95.85
04/08/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <C.18 NP 5.18 0.00 99.67 94.49
07/21/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 6.42 0.00 99.67 93.25
10/20/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 5.62 0.00 99.67 94.05
01/19/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 5.40 0.00 99.67 94.27
04/20/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 541 0.00 99.67 94.26
07/20/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 4.07 0.00 99.67 95.60
10/19/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 3.86 0.00 99.67 95.81
01/24/06 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 5.20 0.00 99.67 94.47
04/19/06 78 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 201 NP 3.87 0.00 99.67 95.80
07/19/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 6.54 0.00 99.67 93.13
09/15/06 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/08 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 5.40 0.00 99.67 94.27
01/17/07 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 540 0.00 33.14 27.74
04/18/07 2,110 29 357 37 914 <0.63 NP 5.40 0.00 33.14 27.74
07/48/07 65 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 738 0.00 33.14 25.76
10/17/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 3.86 0.00 33.14 29.28
01/16/08 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.1¢ NP 5.39 0.00 33.14 27.75
04/22/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 542 0.00 33.14 27.72
07/16/08 <6.6 <0.18 3.0J <0.21 27J <0.18 NP 3.84 0.00 33.14 29.30
10/15/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.18 NP 5.40 0.00 33.14 27.74
01/21/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 5.42 0.00 33.14 27.72
04/15/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 5.42 0.00 33.14 27.72
10/21/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 5.60 0.00 33.14 27.54
04/21/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.75 0.00 33.14 28.39
10/20/10 <6.6 <0.18 1.7J <0.21 25J <0.19 NP 5.40 0.00 33.14 27.74
03/16/12 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 3.12 0.00 33.14 30.02
06/06/12 131,000 5,700 26,000 3,600 19,000 <19 NP 6.31 0.00 33.14 26.83
09/05/12 514 2.3 <0.24 <0.21 134 15 NP 543 0.00 33.14 27.71
12/04/12 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 24 NP 5.16 0.00 33.14 27.98
06/12/13 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 5.51 0.00 33.14 27.63
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TABLE1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATER
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION
(na/t) (pglL) {ugit) {ugft) (ugil) {ugh) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MONITORING WELL #MW-7 Screen Interval = 4 to 14 feet Casing Diameter = 4 inches

01/09/92 - - - - - - NP 6.30 0.00 99.02 92.72
04/13/92 - - - - - - NP 6.68 0.00 | 99.02 - 92.34
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 9.60 0.00 99.02 89.42
01/06/93 - - - - - - NP 13.90 0.00 99.02 85.12
04/26/93 - - - - - - NP 555 0.00 99.02 93.47
01/04/34 - - - - - - NP 7.58 0.00 99.02 91.44
04/05/94 - - - - - - NP 6.66 0.00 99.02 92.36
10/09/95 27,000 2,400 140 1,700 2,700 - - - - 99.02 -
01/08/96 - 13,000 800 42 540 860 - NP 6.94 0.00 99.02 92.08
04/08/94 9,100 840 31 690 1,200 - NP 548 0.00 99.02 93.54
07/22/196 11,000 1,700 22 660 700 840 NP 6.60 0.00 99.02 92.42
10/16/96 180 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 270 NP 6.42 0.00 99.02 92.60
01/22197 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 470 NP 5.70 0.00 99.02 93.32
04/21197 10,000 1,400 27 820 490 1,100 NP 5.30 0.00 99.02 93.72
07/14/97 8,200 660 15 230 270 560 NP 7.90 0.00 99.02 91.12
10/07/97 7,700 480 15 8.4 350 - NP 7.70 0.00 99.02 91.32
01/19/98 1,400 20 0.74 0.46 4.4 - NP 6.05 0.00 99.02 92.97
04/23/98 590 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,700 NP 7.60 0.00 99.02 91.42
07/20/98 4,800 570 150 300 500 1,500 NP 5.30 0.00 99.02 93.72
10/14/98 1,100 1.0 <0.3 <0.3 53 2,000 NP 8.60 0.00 99.02 90.42
01/21/99 570 0.32 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *1,500/1,700 NP 6.70 0.00 99.02 92.32
04/15/99 770 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 1,400/ 1,200 NP 6.07 0.00 99.02 92 95
07126198 500 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *710 /950 NP 786 0.00 99.02 91.16
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 0.44 <0.3 0.62 <5.0 NP 6.93 0.00 99.02 | 92.09
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *5.0/<5.0 NP 6.44 0.00 99.02 92.58
04/05/00 5,670 415 19 17 60.1 *329/194 NP 7.86 0.00 99.02 91.16
07/18/00 1,350 14 <3.0 <3.0 10 *237/120 NP 7.10 0.00 99.02 91.92
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *63/41.1 NP 5.28 0.00 99.02 93.74
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 3.0 *57 /81 NP 5.27 0.00 99.02 93.75
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 66 NP 7.86 0.00 99.02 91.16
07/18/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *9.0/3.5 NP 6.30 0.00 99.02 9272
10/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *94/79 NP 8.23 0.00 99.02 90.79
01/30/02 2,590 40 9.0 8.0 6.0 *45 /22 NP 5.14 0.00 99.02 93.88
04/17/02 51 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *58 /45 NP 5.53 0.00 99.02 93.49
07/31/02 <50 <0.18 ] <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *39/33 NP 5.93 0.00 . 99.02 93.09
11/14/02 <50 <0.08 <0.18 <0.17 <04 6.8 NP 592 0.00 99.02 93.10
01/29/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 5.51 0.00 99.02 93.51
04/23/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 5.14 0.00 99.02 93.88
07/10/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 5.03 0.00 99.02 | 93.99
10/20/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0Q.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 5.01 .00 99.02 94.01
01/14/04 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 4.38 0.00 99.02 94.64
04/08/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 | <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 4.86 0.00 99.02 94.16
Q7/21/04 <15 <0.22 <Q.32 <0.31 <04 <0.18 NP 6.82 0.00 99.02 92.20
10/20/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 571 0.00 99.02 93.31
01/19/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 477 0.00 99.02 94.25
04/20/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 554 0.00 99.02 i 93.48
07/20/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 6.80 0.00 99.02 92.22
10/19/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 5.89 0.00 99.02 93.13
01/24/06 <29 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 4.89 0.00 99.02 94.13
04/19/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 29 NP 513 0.00 99.02 93.89
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATER
SAMPLED TPH —' BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION
(HglL) (ng/lL) (ught) (Hgit) (Hg/L) (ngft) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
07/19/06 3,430 58 28J <24 447 528 NP 6.31 0.00 99.02 92.71
09/15/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 16 NP 6.72 0.00 99.02 92.30
10/18/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 5.13 0.00 99.02 93.89
01/17/07 <56 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 6.62 0.00 31.61 24.99
04/18/07 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <03 <0.63 NP 5.86 0.00 31.61 25.75
07/18/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 6.82 0.00 31.61 24.79
10/17/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 5.87 0.00 31.61 25.74
01/06/08 <5.8 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.79 0.00 31.61 26.82
04/22/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 5.84 0.00 31.61 25.77
07/16/08 <6.6 <0.18 214 <0.21 56 <0.19 NP 5.86 0.00 31.61 25.75
10/15/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.18 NP 4380 0.00 31.61 26.81
01/21/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.80 0.00 31.61 26.81
04/15/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.80 0.00 31.61 26.81
10/21/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 570 0.00 31.61 25.91
04/21/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.15 0.00 31.61 27.46
10/20/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.79 0.00 31.61 26.82
03/16/12 1,500 20 15J 4.0J <0.45 6.2 NP 3.96 0.00 31.61 27865
06/06/12 1,880 16 <0.24 1.8J 16J 7.2 Sheen 5.46 0.00 31.61 26.15
09/05/12 65.7 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 234 22 NP 4.79 0.00 31.61 26.82
12/04/12 1,670 9.7 240 41 250 <0.19 NP 4.85 0.00 31.61 26.76
06/12/13 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 4.88 0.00 31.61 26.73
MONITORING WELL #RW-1 Screen Interval = 5 to 20 feet Casing Diameter = 4 inches
01/09/92 - - - - - -~ NP 14.00 0.00 - -
04/13/92 - - - - - - NP 14.00 0.00 - -
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 15.05 0.00 - -
01/06/93 - - - - - - NP 5.43 0.00 - -
04/26/93 - - - - - - NP 13.20 0.00 - -
0104/94 - - - - - - NP 14.30 0.00 - -
04/05/94 B - - - - - NP 14.13 0.00 - -
01/08/96 - - - - - - NP 14.22 0.00 - -
04/08/36 ~ - - - - - NP 14.33 0.00 - -
07/22/96 8,100 530 84 120 860 - NP 14.27 0.00 - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - NP 13.10 0.00 - -
01/22/97 - - - - - - NP 16.87 0.00 - -
10/07/97 - - - - - - NP 14.20 0.00 - -
01/15/98 - - - - - - NP 15.60 0.00 - -
04/23/98 81,000 0.72 1.4 3.2 57 270,000 NP 14.20 0.00 - -
07/20/98 - - - - - - NP 14.30 0.00 - -
10/14/98 - - - - - - NP 11.20 0.00 - -
01/21/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/15/99 - - - - - - NP 13.10 0.00 - -
07/26/99 4,400 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <5.0 *6,800 /9,000 NP 13.83 0.00 - -
10/13/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
01/20/00 - - - - - - NP 13.22 0.00 - -
04/05/00 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/19/00 - - - - - - NP 13.25 0.00 - -
10/18/00 - - - - - - NP 11.14 0.00 - -
01/17/01 - - - - - - NP 11.12 0.00 - -
04/19/01 - - - - - - - - he - -
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATER
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION

(Ho/L) (ugit) (Hg/L) (Bg/L) (HglL) {ug/L) (feet) (feef) (feet) (feet) (feet)
07/18/01 - - - - - - NP 11.20 0.00 - -
10/10/01 - - - - - - NP 11.20 0.00 - -
01/30/02 - - - - - - NP 12.30 0.00 - -
04/17/02 - - - - - - NP 14.30 0.00 - -
07/31/02 - - - - - - NP 14.21 0.00 - -
11/14/02 - - - - - - NP 14.13 0.00 - -
01/29/03 - - - - - - NP 13.12 0.00 - -
04/23/03 - - - - - - - No Access - - -
07/10/03 - - - - - - - No Access - - -
10/20/03 - - - - - - - No Access - - -

WELL ABANDONED 01/2004
MONITORING WELL #RW-1R Screen Interval = 5 to 20 feet
02/03/04 - N R - -
04/08/04 6,740 42 32J <3.1 1,160 239 NP 4.76 0.00 - -
07/21/04 118 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 107 NP 6.85 0.00 B -
10/20/04 29,900 3,850 4,010 381 1,920 103 NP 4.28 0.00 - -
01/19/05 13,400 272 243 24J 2,230 2,110 NP 4.54 0.00 - B
04/20/05 1,220 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 1,580 NP 4.95 0.00 B -
07/07/05 6,490 410 74 84 620 2,560 - - - - -
07/20/05 4,900 133 52 <2.4 750 465 NP 6.32 0.00 - -
10/19/05 572 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 417 NP 5.68 0.00 - -
01/24/06 14,500 192 1,150 342 2,980 432 NP 4.78 0.00 - -
04/19/06 7,430 94 411 <24 1,820 571 NP 4.94 0.00 - -
07/19/06 5,020 55 174 <2.4 457 636 NP 7.10 0.00 - -
09/15/06 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/06 41,500 63 4,710 1,510 6,390 343 NP 6.06 0.00 - -
01/17/07 164,000 249 25,300 6,040 35,200 217 NP 6.83 0.00 30.59 23.76
04/18/07 13,000 <16 2,230 121J 5,070 92 NP 7.22 0.00 30.59 23.37
07/18/07 3,930 90 64 291 437 117 NP 5.76 0.00 30.59 24.83
10/17/07 893 <0.18 22 4.7 J 85 108 NP 493 0.00 30.59 25.6%
01/16/08 1,990 14 56 33 99 108 NP 4.56 0.00 30.59 26.03
04/22/08 22,400 330 2,350 517 3,250 15 NP 7.23 0.00 30.59 23.36
07/16/08 5,140 35 315 94 761 3.0 NP 5.65 0.00 30.59 24.94
10/15/08 2,430 71 35J <0.21 35 179 NP 4.55 0.00 30.59 26.04
01/21/09 75 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 128 NP 4.57 0.00 30.59 26.02
04/15/09 2,740 33 395 89 514 61 NP 4.56 0.00 30.59 26.03
10/21/09 16,400 124 920 358 2,250 5.1 NP 4.30 0.00 30.59 26.29
04/21/10 1,570 18 <12 <1.05 276 24 NP 3.92 0.00 30.59 26.67
10/20/10 49,000 425 7,260 2,700 15,900 <19.0 NP 4.55 0.00 30.59 26.04
03/16/12 1,420 2.2 <0.24 27 64 34 NP 3.09 0.00 30.59 27.50
06/06/12 1,050 15 <0.24 16 18 32 NP 4.45 0.00 30.59 26.14
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATER
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthyiBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION
(Hg/L) (ught) (uglL) (ugiL) (Hg/L) (HgL) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
09/05/12 186 2.1 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 56 NP 4.57 0.00 30.59 26.02
12/04/12 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 27 NP 4.75 0.00 30.59 25.84
06/12/13 <6.6 <0.18 11 13J 11 <0.19 NP 4.67 0.00 30.59 25.92

NP = No free hydrocarbon product

J = Flag indicating value between MDL and PQL

Benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA method 8015 modified for gasoline
Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA method 8020 or 8260

On 7/21/04, 4/08/04, 7/10/03 & 11/14/02, BTEX and MTBE done by 8260B

NOTE:  *MTBE 8020/8260
ND = Nondetectable
" -" = Not analyzed / Not available
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TABLE 2

ADDITIONAL GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION # 049, OAKLAND, CA.

DATE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA Ethanol Methanol
SAMPLED (u‘_g/‘L) ~ (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)

MONITORING WELL # MW-1
11/14/02 <0.2 <0.12 <0.16 <10 - -
01/29/03 - - N - N -
04/23/03 - - - . N .
07/10/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
10/20/03 - p N . N _
01/14/04 - R N . N -
04/08/04 - - - . - R
07/21/04 - - N B N N
10/20/04 - - N B N -
01/19/05 - - - N - .
04/20/05 - - N B - -
07/20/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
10/19/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 12 <20,000 <20
01/24/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
04/19/06 <0,29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
07/19/06 <2.9 <1.7 <2.8 <100 - -
09/15/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
10/18/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
01/17/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
04/18/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
07/18/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
10/17/07 <0,20 <0.23 <0,19 <10 - -
01/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
04/22/08 <0.20 <0.23 <019 <10 - -
07/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5,2 - -
10/15/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
01/21/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
04/15/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
10/21/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5,2 <100 -
04/21/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
10/20/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
03/16/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 18 - -
06/06/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 -
09/05/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 -
12/04/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 2,600 -
06/12/13 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5,2 <100 -

MONITORING WELL #MW-2
11/14/02 <2.0 <1.2 111 341 - -
01/29/03 - - - - - -
04/23/03 - - - - - -
07/10/03 <2.9 <1.7 59 449 - -
10/20/03 - - - - - -

WELL ABANDONED 01/2004

MONITORING WELL #MW.2R
02/03/04 <0.29 <0.17 76 1,610 - -
04/08/04 - - - - - -
07/21/04 - - - - -
10/20/04 - - - - - -
01/19/05 - - - - - -
04/20/05 - - - - - -
07/07/05 <0.29 <0.17 37 1,130 - -
07/20/05 <0.29 <0.17 95 151 <20,000 <20
10/19/05 <0.29 <0.17 13 33 <20,000 <20
01/24/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 42 <20,000 <20
04/19/06 <5.8 <3.4 <5.6 <200 <20,000 <20
07/19/06 <2.9 <17 68 113 - -
09/15/06 - - - - - -
10/18/06 <2.9 <1.7 <2,8 174.0 - -
01/17/07 <58 <34 <52 <2000 - -
04/18/07 <0.29 <0.17 5.2 122.0 - -
07/18/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 39 - -
10/17/07 <0.20 <0.23 11 119 - -
01/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 2.9 <10 - -
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TABLE 2

ADDITIONAL GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION # 049, OAKLAND, CA.

DATE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA Ethanol Methanol
SAMPLED (ug/L) (ugi) _(ug/t) (ugl) (mg/L)
04/22/08 <20 <23 <19 <1,000 - -
07/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 9.5 J - -
10/15/08 <0,20 <0.23 25 151 - -
01/21/09 <0.20 <0.23 1.6 <5.2 - -
04/15/09 T <2.0 <2.3 <1.9 <52.0 - -
10/21/09 <2.0 <2.3 <1.9 <52,0 9,660 -
04/21/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
10/20/10 <0.20 <0.23 1.4 21 - -
03/16/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 32 - -
06/06/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 -
09/05/12 <0.2 <0.23 4.8 27 <100 -
12/04/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 4,600 -
06/12/13 <0.2 <0.23 <0,19 <5.2 <100 -

MONITORING WELL # MW-3
11/14/02 <0.2 <0.12 <0.16 <10 - -
01/20/03 - - - - - -
04/23/03 - - - - - -
07/10/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
10/20/03 - - - - - -
01/14/04 - - - - - -
04/08/04 - - - - - -
07/21/04 - - - - - -
10/20/04 - - - - - -
01/19/05 - - - - - -
04/20/05 - - - - - -
07/20/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 " <20,000 <20
10/19/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
01/24/06 <0,29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
04/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
07/19/06 <2.9 <1.7 173 128 - -
09/15/06 <0.29 <0.17 38 <10 - -
10/18/06 <0.29 <0.17 2.8 <10 - -
01/17/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
04/18/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 18 - -
07/18/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 11 - -
10/17/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
01/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
04/22/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 10 - -
10/15/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
01/21/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
04/15/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
10/21/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 -
04/21/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 12 - -
10/20/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
03/16/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 140 - -
06/06/12 <1 <1.15 <0.95 100 <500 -
09/05/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 63 <100 -
12/04/12 <0.2 <0.23 3.9 <5.2 13,000 -
06/12/13 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <52 <100 -

MONITORING WELL # MW-4
11/14/02 <2.0 <1.2 106 281 - -
01/29/03 - - - - - -
04/23/03 - - - - - -
07/10/03 <2.9 <1,7 35 <100 - -
10/20/03 - . - . R -

WELL ABANDONED 01/2004

MONITORING WELL # MW-4R
02/03/04 <0.29 <0.17 209 1,350 - -
04/08/04 - - - - - -
07/21/04 - - - - - -
10/20/04 - - - - - -
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TABLE 2

ADDITIONAL GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION # 049, OAKLAND, CA.

0497TAB1-2

DATE ETBE TAME TBA Ethanol Methanol
SAM PLED ‘ (ug/L) _(ug/l) ~ (ug/L) (ug/t) (mg/L)
01/19/05 - R N . N N
04/20/05 - N N . N .
07/07/05 <0.29 <0.17 57 167 - -
07/20/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 369 <20,000 <20
10/19/05 <0.29 <0.17 39 335 <20,000 <20
01/24/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
04/19/06 <2.9' <1.7 36 231 <20,000 <20
07/19/06 <2.9 <1.7 <2.8 <100 - -
09/15/06 - - - - - -
10/18/06 <29 <17 <28 <1000 - -
01/17/07 <58 <34 <52 <2000 - -
04/18/07 <14.5 <8.5 <14 <500 - -
07/18/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 20 - -
10/17/07 <0.20 <0.23 3.9 89 - -
01/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 25 - -
04/22/08 <2.0 <2.3 <1.9 <100 - -
07/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 18 - -
10/15/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 23 - -
01/21/09 <0.20 <0.23 2.6 51 - -
04/15/09 <20 <23 <19 <520 - -
10/21/09 <2.0 <2.3 <1.9 <52.0 25,400 -
04/21/10 <1.0 <1.15 <0,95 <26.0 - -
10/20/10 <4.0 <4.6 <3.8 <104.0 - -
03/16/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
06/06/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 77 <100 -
09/05/12 <0.2 <0.23 1.3 <5.2 <100 -
12/04/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 5,400 -
06/12/13 <0.2 <023 <0.19 <5.2 <100 -
MONITORING WELL # MW-5
11/14/02 <0.2 <0.12 <0.16 <10 - -
01/29/03 - - - - - -
04/23/03 - - - - - -
07/10/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
10/20/03 - - - - - -
01/14/04 - - - - - -
04/08/04 - - - - - -
07/21/04 - - - - - -
10/20/04 - - - - - -
01/19/05 - - - - - -
04/20/05 - - - - - -
07/20/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
10/19/05- <0.29 <0.17 1.4 <10 <20,000 <20
01/24/06 <0.29 <0.17 1.2 19 <20,000 <20
04/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
07/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
09/15/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
10/18/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
01/17/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
04/18/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
07/18/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
10/17/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
01/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
04/22/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
10/15/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
01/21/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
04/15/09 <0.20 <0,23 <0.18 <52 - -
10/21/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 -
04/21/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
10/20/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
03/16/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
06/06/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 9,300 -
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TABLE 2
ADDITIONAL GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION # 049, OAKLAND, CA.

DATE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA Ethanol Methanol

SAMPLED

__(ugh) (ug/L) wgl) | (ugl) ___(mgl)

09/05/12 <2.0 <2.3

12/04/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 -
06/12/13 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 -

MONITORING WELL # MW-6

11/14/02 <0.2 <0.12 <0.16 <10 - -
01/29/03 - . . - - -
04/23/03 - - . ~ . N
07/10/03 <0.29 <0.17 2.1 38 - -
10/20/03 - - - , ” N -
01/14/04 - . - - - .
04/08/04 - . B . - -
07/21/04 - - - - -
10/20/04 . - - . . -
01/19/05 - - N . - -
04/20/05 - - - - - N
07/20/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
10/19/05 <0.29 <017 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
01/24/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
04/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 13 <20,000 <20
07/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
09/15/06 B . - . - -
10/18/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
01/17/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
04/18/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
07/18/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
10/17/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
01/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
04/22/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
10/15/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
01/21/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
04/15/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
10/21/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 <100 -
04/21/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
10/20/110 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
03/16/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
06/06/12 <20 <23 <19 <520 51,000 -
09/05/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 -
12/04/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 -
06/12/13 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <52 <100 -

MONITORING WELL # MwW-7

11/14/02 <0.2 <0.12 <0.16 <10 - -
01/29/03 - - - - - -
04/23/03 - - - - - -
07/10/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
10/20/03 - - - - - -
01/14/04 - - - - - -
04/08/04 - - - - - -
07/21/04 - - - - - -
10/20/04 - - - - - -
01/19/05 - - - - - -
04/20/05 - - - - - -
07/20/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
10/19/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
01/24/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
04/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
07/19/06 <2.9 <1.7 25 216 - -
09/15/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
10/18/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
01/17/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
04/18/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
07/18/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
10/17/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
01/06/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
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TABLE 2

ADDITIONAL GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION # 049, OAKLAND, CA.

DATE DIPE ETBE TBA Ethanol Methanol
SAMPLED (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (mg/L)

04/22/08 <0.20 <0.23 <10 - -
07/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <5.2 - -
10/15/08 <0.20 <0.23 <5.2 - -
01/21/09 <0.20 <0.23 <5.2 - -
04/15/09 <0.20 <0.23 <5.2 - -
10/21/09 <0.20 <0.23 <5.2 <100 -
04/21/10 <020 <0.23 <5.2 - -
10/20/10 <0.20 <0.23 <5.2 - -
03/16/12 <0.2 <0.23 <52 - -
06/06/12 <0.2 <0.23 <5.2 <100 -
09/05/12 <0.2 <0.23 51 <100 -
12/04/12 <0.2 <0.23 <5.2 5,300 -
06/12/13 <0.2 <0.23 <5.2 <100 -

MONITORING WELL # RW-1R
02/03/04 <0.29 <0.17 53 1,370 - -
04/08/04 - - - - - -
07/21/04 - - - - - -
10/20/04 - - - - - -
01/19/05 - - - - - -
04/20/05 - - - - - -
07/07/05 <0.29 <0.17 71 1,740 - -
07/20/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20,000 <20
10/19/05 <0.29 <0.17 9.6 65 <20,000 <20
01/24/06 <2.9 <1.7 <2.8 156 <20,000 <20
04/19/06 <2.9 <1.7 11 206 <20,000 <20
07/19/06 <2.9 <1.7 <2.8 217 - -
09/15/06 - - - - - -
10/18/06 <2.9 <1.7 <2.8 209 - -
01/17/07 <58 <34 <52 <2000 - -
04/18/07 <14.5 <8.5 <14 <500 - -
07/18/07 <2.0 <2.3 <1.9 <100 - -
10/17/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 81 - -
01/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 31 - -
04/22/08 <2.0 <2.3 <1.9 <100 - -
07/16/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
10/15/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 31 - -
01/21/09 <0.20 <0.23 1.6 14 - -
04/15/09 <2.0 <2.3 <1.9 <52.0 - -
10/21/09 <1.0 <1.15 <0.95 <26.0 10,600 -
04/21/10 <1.0 <1.15 <0.95 <26.0 - -
10/20/10 <20.0 <23.0 <19.0 <520.0 - -
03/16/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 11 - -
06/06/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 -
09/05/12 <0.2 <0.23 <019 <5.2 <100 -
12/04/12 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 <100 -
06/12/13 <0.2 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 230.0 -

[NOTE: Analysis:

ug/L = micrograms per liter DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

mg/L = miligrams per liter

DIPE = di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = ethyi tertbutyl ether

TAME = tert amylmethylether

TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol
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i

PROJECT STATUS REP};;I
#049 )

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.  inowsss  Siosinpisionve] -
%y Environmental Remediation OAKLAND, CA.94612 \ / f_—
DATE: 06— 12— 2oa> .
PERSONNEL: SRR P — N
WELL | DTP | DIW | DTB | PT | WC | DIA | PURGE (GAL) COMMENT
® | e | en  en | en | ¢n | @[ EsE | act.
MONTHLY/QUARTERLY
L MWt 55U 12.2%) 22 | & | Lo
» |[MW-2R L.60 | 1614 AL 4 | 2 | 23
3 ([MW-3 5.32 | 240y p92324 20 | Ao
« [MW-4R L.bad |l9.65 15.24 4 | L8 | 3o i
s [IMw-s L.e? 1315 a.07 » | Yy 5
s [MW-6 564|102+ 1.54| 2v | ) 5
. MW7 L1838 |13.56 3.717| 4 | )7 >0
s [RW-IR 4.6 | 14,03 k4| 4 | 28 | Bo
[FREE PRODUCT REMOVED: PURGE-WATER REMOVED: '
APPROX. (7 GALLONS APPROX 4 3% GALLONS
REMARKS: PURCH. A TR Az W AT ZR- C A P LIS R0
QW bty —
EXPLANATION: REV: 6/30/2004

DTP= DEPTH TO PRODUCT, DTW= DEPTH TO WATER, DTB=DEPTH TO BOTTOM; ALL MEASURED FROM TOP OF CASING
PT=PRODUCT THICKNESS, WC= WATER COLUMN, DIA=DIAMETER, EST=ESTIMATE, ACT= ACTUAL, FT=FEET, GAL= GALLONS



AR

e ARTH WAnAGENENT co. FIELD DATA - GROUNDYATER PURGING & SAMPL

N, _\\_5;- s
Site: . Location: Welf iD# |

TOCE Ol | 3Lo0 St PARLO ANVE , OALATIA M ~5
GAUGING DA{TA {circle well dizmeter;

Muitipiiers for il Dim 1] 7 1 &

Date: @6‘17»—2613 Time: % VIO A By S,P\ purge velome = —

ifasmgvoi §121543, 123

- astimation: % !
Total Well Depth i, §371 ( Depih Tg Product i Alote for borshoie soiume, | 307500\R Aol 5325 377 115
Depth To Water =, . L( é 3 Product Thickness () subissquEr? g=s5es Estimated Purge Volume
~ s . A asing Vol. éi =
Water Column a, . ‘53 O Purge Vol Calculation: g Earﬂviie Vol (SD; 07 X o, if/q U .7
- A weisr colums uffolisr =5t yplom

PURGING DATA
Purge Steri Time. l.@ Yo A Purge Method: R Iq'j‘\ U=t pH/TampCond: U mewr ML{E

time oiume removed Tam

Tty i, “gaiions; F o
Y /
oz
s/
oy A

el
oH Cond Turbidiy Observations

/ WA L Geh | iU | g
4 L&Y | 6.0 | 1Y% | g
4 6943 | Q.o | quRv | e
f
A

qo

.1 ©.09 1 1tUde | g

o ub 65| G.ob | 14D g
DTV immed, after purge {7 L{ .g, qp Aciuai purged voiume zaij : { Avg Purge Rafe gomy /(
RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method:  Wvotz wel Deptr 80% Recovery=[ Q.o 1x020+[ [.&] i= 6.4 &
\H@E Caumr DTW inigai
2 viax Drawdowns {SD): 80% f—?;_ecuvap! = '; E z - ?: } tx 520 + ] = i
DTW aler sug= STW mitiai DTV initel
SANIPLING DATA
Date: Time: Temp aH |2.0. ORP ¥
1.1 06AL. IS 100 pia ;
i
Semgling ¢3 sposable Sailer Notes:
Meihod: I}
Wall Inspeciion:
Welt Boxx O Round’ Tl 5 Sguars { T # of Bolis JTAET 2t 2MET: Sig, T 3 !
=it Plug Securad Weit Plug Locked YWeli Cover Secursd
Weil Box Cleaned ard Fres of Waisr ififell 2ox Concrsis Supperi Condhion

RepairRecigcement Serommsd:

RepairReslacemean; needea:

Comments:;

o 51208 Earth Management Co. - Sanfa Fe Springs, CA
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=ARTH MANAGEMENT CO. FIELD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLII

Site: Location: Well iD#
TOC# OH@} dhoo A PARLO AVE, OAALATH ML =T
GAUGING DATA (irce wet dismeten
7 Multipliess for |, o; ]2z | s T
Date: @G "‘L'LrZ.@ﬂB Time: R L OO0 A M by: S P, purge volume ‘a l :aD. Py 8443 — j
estimation: 3 Zasing voi 12 £ LS 45
Total Weli Depth ¢, - [ A. 6{ Depth To Product i) Note for borenale volume, | 307ehaie J61§ 446 1877 | 151257 |
add 172 BH vol for sach
Depth To Water:  14.88  product Thickness (%) sbsequenipesses  Estimated Purge Volume g
Water Column &) . % _'1—\ Purge Voi Calculation: Eﬁgﬂil\;{‘l’oi (SD) 8 »‘l 7 X ‘ -4 é = S 7
DA i waler coiumit ___ mulfiplier 25t vofusme
PURGING DATA
@ -~
Purgs Sian Tims: L‘D ‘—%0 A Purge Msthcd: %ﬁ"! LAz PH/T: emp/cond:um‘i\ml l By: Mb,ﬁé
p— {
Time Volume removed Temp oH Cond Turbidity Obsarvations
(hirmny ™ oy (zallons) °F or °C u§
oy 4 4 6AY | 6etd | 12W | eusnn
1o} b b4 6a.> | G 1L | L2600 |eLeni
WLkl 4 b ci. 2| {26 | p2%0 | cLpwn
Wl Y 4 GA5 | 6. U | 12 ko uann
o 60 Y Y GA A4 6 A 1220 | CLaniel
DTW immed. after purge (1%}, '-'t 32 Aciuaf purged voiume (gal) : 2o Avg Purge Raie (gpmj: A
RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: IS\ Totzi Well Depin. 80% Recovery =[ 317 1 x020+[ .?33 1= 6.6% '
Waier Coiumn L7TW inittal
& Max Drawdown (SDY:  80% Recovery = (] I-1 17x0.20+ 1= ft
DTW. afier purge ETif-m!EJ DTV initial
SAMPLING DATA
DTW ) Date: Time: Temp pH B.o. ORP by
o 1A ©6. 1L\ 12 100 M
i |
Sampling Disposatle Bailer Notes:
Metfiod:
Well inspection:
Yall 8oxx 2 Round { " O Squars { *) #of Bolts LTEN T 98 SiEt. 34"t S
Wel Plug S=cured Well Plug Locked Well Cever Secursd
Wiell Box Cleaned and Sree of Waier Well Box Concreie Support Condition

Repair/Replacament Perormea:

Repair/Replacemant needed:

Comments;

rev 31208 Earth Management Co. - Saniia Fe Springs, CA
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EARTIH MANAGEMENT CO.

+— Zironmareal Remediation

S
~

FIELD DATA - GROUNDYATER PURGING & SAMPLI

[Site:

. Locatiorn Well ID¥ |
TOCE oL |auo0 SAN PARLD AYE | © MLLATH MW~ &
GAUGING DATA {circe well dizmter;
. Wuitipifers ror T ren o R
Date: O6—12-201% Tme. 1L50 M LR Durge Volume el .
estimation: | 3casmg il ! ; N 4_:1
Total Wetll Degih & }95.19?. Depth 7o Product i e or boretie solamme. ljgmu.a fjniciarTT 15t 25T,
acd 372 BH vol for each :
Depth To Water 1, 5,6‘ d Product Thickness (%) suissquan: sesses Estimated Purge Volume
Water Columnm . 1.54 Purge Voi Caicuiation: ‘ggji:gn‘e[%m_ oo ",,5 ,{ x 914(% = g C
waisr cofumi mutdolier 257 vGhui
' PURGING DATA
” -~
Purgs Stzri Tima. . 1 O 20 A Purge Method: RA Ll PH/T emp/Cond:UmW[ 4 MU R
—_— —— |
e Volume removed Temp o Cond Turbidity Observations
Heirimmy ‘min, ‘zatiions; °F or *C . uS i
Wy A A 64.Y | 6.32% | 1o | LB
Lo 1 4 G4 | C. 1| (4% | cusen
was A { (8.7 1C.25 1 mw |cuent
oy { 6.4 | C.2eo| My | e
e o
e M A 8.61 ¢, 26| Mo | tumii
DTW immed. affer purge (1. E LU7] Aciuaf purged voiime (gej: { Avg Pip Rzis apmy;: /
RECOVERY CALCULATICN
Method: Mot vl Dapt: 80% Recovery =] 1.54 1 %020+ 55(1=_1.04 =&
Wi Sojumn STW imgsi
D Max Drawdown (8D 280% Recovery ={ ] 1-1 11x02G+] i= s
) ""'ﬁlaﬁr,.-z—z_ - STW ,rd'-‘ia;' ) DTH inii=i
SAMPLING DATA
DTW i Date: Time- Teme pH 0.5, ORP 2
i AR - B Y AR D R U 12 1 30PM
Sempling X Disposabie Saller Motes:
Megf’gg ;F,. osabie Balle
Wil Inspection:
Welt Box: I Round ; 3 Sguars " #of Boks ST AT, 9S IET. s e

et Plug Secursd Heli Cover Sscured

Wel! Box Cleaned and Sra Weli Box Concrate Support Condiiion

RepairReplacement neaded:

Commenis;

= HNUB Earth: Management Co. - Sanfa Fs Springs, CA
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EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

S yry

FIELD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLI

S

“rockold

L ocation

3koo SAT PARLO AVE

O AL UAHA

GAUGING DATA

Well ID£ |
M -2

{circle weil diameter;

Date: © é —12-2ed%

Dapth To Water =,

Time: 1 LU0 AM oy
otal Weii Depthx, LWU.IY  Depih 7o Product &,

Water Column & . JB.3%0L

S.P

. B.32  eroduct Thickness &

Purge Voi Caicuiation:

1

Note for darshole volume. |
204 1/2 Bi val tar s2ch
subseaquant gass2s

Multipliers for i
purge voiime
estmation: ,

ﬁ‘casirag gt
T Borencle Vou. {SD}

:
v

gl Dia | 4 3
' ' i
I3Casmgwil| B121533, 1851 445
— :
2orshsle s saCc i 8T 15t 257

Estimated Purge Volume

12.32 *0.49 = %

wEizr colum:
e

mufticlisr S57. vGiuf

PURGING DATA

&A:f -

. han)
Purge Siart Time. J}Q LSO ﬂ’M Purge Method: BH/Tamp/Cone: Uu‘mzwl—mf MLd ﬁ
Time it ramovad Tar . C < - s s "
: V SIUITIE femoved Smic oH wong T urbidlf_y Obhsenyafions
b mir, frary ‘gaiions, °F or *C =S

Lo0y
Lo~oly

P

2.8

G2,

) 240

iz

Lol

¢3.6

G.lL

1230

Caganit

G.15

L2t

ABAAL

Lo-o3
o fo

vl |r
AN

647

@ .99

42 %0

CAPAATL

GOk

L2220

DTW immed. after purge (1.

5.0

Actual purged voitiime (gai) :

Jo

Avg Purge |

arg

woms: A

RECOVERY CALCULATION

Method: ‘74":%34 Well Cepth 80% Recovery = [{R A2 1 x0.20+[ § 82= #
Waier Zelems DT inigai
&3 Max Drawdown iSDn 809% RECO‘;’EI"{ = :: i :{ - E E X028 + i } = it
ST =fer gume STW mitiai STW itial
SAMPLING DATA
DT IR Date: Time: Temn pH s ORP oy
saice ) P g 1]
e S S VLT T V216 PM
Sempling #Dis;csabie Baiier Naies:
Weingd: [}
Weil [nspaciion:
sl Bax s = »

Weif Plug Secureg

YWell Bcx Cleaned znd Fra

57 Water

[t

RepairiReriacemeni Sesformed:

T Sguara ¢

Yell Plug Lacked

# of Bolis

TS 42 e

Wall Cever Sscured

RegaiifRepiacsmant nesded:

Well Box Concreie Suppont Condiiion

Sig°. 38" eY-

Commenis;

2y 52008

Earth Management Co. - Sanfa Fe Springs, CA



EARTH MANAGEMENT Co.
TS Evrormental Remesistion

FIELD DATA - GROUNDWTER

PURGING & SAMPLIN

Lacation:

TT0CH 04 (30100 SAN PABLO AVE-., OALLATHY

Weli 1D¥#

MW-UR

GAUGING DATA

(circle well diameter:

Muitipliers for
purge voiume
estdmation:

Date: 0o~ 2~ 2005 Time: 71 VRO AIM
Total Weit Depth i, 49, 65 Depth To Product m

S.P.

oy

Depth Te Waiter 1% Ll -‘44 Product Thickness ()

Water Column & . L 6 -1b?

Purge Vol Calcutation:

Nt for borenola vglume.
acd 1/2 8H vl for sach
subseguent Jassss

wasing Vol.
{3 Borstole Voi. SO}

-
el Dia Tz ] &8
3Casing woi| 021843 ; 198 145 {10
Sorshala /el §45 5877 ) 131125717
1

Estimated Purge Volume (ga

15.24

Jap = 29

w=lar column
—

rudtiolier
Ll

PURGING DATA

S5i VOIumS
—

Purge Siart Time:

G 2o AM

BA LR

Purge Method:

piTemp/Cond: U LTYRA-MMIBTRR_]],

Time Volume removed | Temp oH Sond | Turpidity Observations
feh:nmy, Sy ‘gailors) F or C us3
RN 63.6 | G UL | \nbo | cumnr

437,

64. 4

6.Ly

12 %o

CAPARE

233

64.5

6.6

L 2L %0

sz

9.l

C4h.%5

6. b,

F2bo

CAFA

.60

ISR AR

Ca.%

G, L2

LU0

2 Ko

DTW jmmed. after purgs {Ti).

bL.2L5

Actual purged voiume (gaf):

o

Avg Purge Rats @om;: [

RECOVERY CALCULATION

Method: ?"‘7":'0%2& Welf Depth. 50% Recovery = 15 QJ,(} x020+[ 4. Lb( i= .46 f
Water Sclumr: STW initei
I Mex Drawdown (SBY.  803% Recovery = {{ -1 1)x0.20 +1 1= #
! DTWatmroume  DTW itiai " T el
SAMPLING DATA

DTW i Date: Time: Temp pH 0.3, ORP oY
e R.0% | 062 A 1L ive PM
Szmpling isposabie Bailer Notes:
Meifod:

Well inspection:

Yelf Box:

5 Roung /

T Squars {

# of Bolte

el Plug Securad

Well Box Cleaned and Free of ‘Mater

TTMe"; 2t et g, 38t singt

Weil Piug Locked wWell Cover Secured

Weil Box Concraie Support Condiiion

Repair/Rapiacemeni Performed:

Repair/Repiacement nesded:

Commaenis;

v 0622108 Earth Management Co. - Sarnita Fe Springs, CA



EA'R"nH MANAGEMENT co.

nrental Remediabon

FIELD DATA - GROUNDYATER PURGING & SAMPLI

Site: . Locaticn:

Jhoo SAHPARLO AVE , 0 ARLATHA

Well ID# |

M ~2 ¢

GAUGING DATA

{circle well dizmsier;

Date: © é—-j 2—201%

Time: 7520/&1’*\

Muitipliers for |
1
i

purge volume ;

el Dia

oy 8. p<

Depth To Water i,

Water Column (&, .

Total well Depth-n, €. 19  Depih To Product i,
. b.6o

12 04

Product Thickness (&)

= ]
Smation: | Fo2508 8723 43 [ 192 140
escmauon: :
T H
o= for borshois Sorzhale faid 540187715 257
Hate for borsiiofe yolume. ==t = - < <0
acd /2 8H vl ior =ach
P suLsequarnt a2s5S5

Estimated Purge Yolume 2

asing Voi.
O Borshrigle Vol {SD)

X196 = 22

ibitar 35t ofun
——

12,49

wister Cofume
T

Purge Voi Calcuiation:

PURGING DATA

Purge Start Tims. q \ 940

Purge Yethod:

RAL PR oiromp/cons: ULTRAMETER. TT_orMy

time

hbmmy,

I I. —~ >, 3
Volume removed

P
gallons;

Tamp Cond

oH Turbidity Obsarvaiions
F or °C ) a3 -

“INY.Y

=

GB.YU | 6.9Y | IW%W0o | cusiR

Abo

(3.6 | GAL | MW | i

s

G311 Grp | M Mo | cumii

230

636 GM AY %0 | eupeRr

WA Aoy > E

0+3%

G381 G e | eursaer

DTV immed, affer purge {7

5

5

5

>
.62

Actual purged voiume (gai) : 2L Avg Purge Rate omy /(

RECOVERY CALCULATION

Method:

\'7_6?91:&1 Well Depit

I Max Drawdown (SD):

80% Recovery

80% Rscovery ={[

1x020+] ,60]=_19%

STWN hisaf
13x0.26 +

e

=iV

eter Solumin

]

I-1

™~
r—
1]

STW =frgugs DTW mib=i DTW inib=
SAMPLING DATA

DTW i Date Time: Temp sH 10.5. ORP oy

efors éj

sampling " O @ e s‘(l- ‘-QD 44_ 2 }@W

¥

Sempling ‘;@ isposabie Saller Nores:

Ylsitod: E
Wail Inspection:

Yiglt Box: Z Roung * ; 2 Sguars ¢ # of SBcks (TAmt U BNASY: S SigY - §iE

Meil Slug S=cured

Weil Piug ta

Wil 3ox Cleaned arg Fres af Wiater

RepsairfResiacemeant Performsed:

cked

HMelt Sover Sscureg

ifiell Box Concrete Suppcri Cordiiion

Rapair/Regiacement nesded:

Commeris;

=y 267208

Earth Management Co. - Sanfz

s Springs, CA
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:'\. \_'\ ! /

H MA?E}GEMENT COo.

remantal Ramedistion

FIELD DATA - GROUND\«ATER PURGING & SAMPLI

“Toctolq

3500 S PABLO AYE.

Well ID£

RW—AF

GAUGING DATA

O AL LD

{circle well dizmetsr;

Date: Ob—LL— Vo LD

Time: 1 10 A M

e 9.5

Vifataer Column ¢

T

Total Weli Deot «

Depth To VWater st

=

i)

19.08  Depih To Praduct i,

. L( Gv’ £roduct Thickness {ft}

;. Akl

Purge Vai Caicuiation:

2cd /Z BH val for zzch

Casing Vol.
i Borsnisie Voi. (SD)

Muitipiters for .y 5 BRI
purge vofume — ..
simaticn: 3 Casing soiff § 12 :l z 1‘54 95 | 144
Mats for sopsole vojue, | 30A0IE /o1 938 1 877151 (257

subsequent passas

Estimated Purge Volume

Jhyl =146 = 2%

wS2r oo mustipliar 35t yojeur
—

PURGING DATA

Purge Siert Tims: g ‘~% b/

[]
Purge Wiethod: E‘)A’ | L/%

pH/Temp/Cond: Y meﬁ_.ﬂ

Time

“Bhmmy e,

“zalions)

Volume removed

—
FRrmyes
Rt ! y 3

~ oH
arT e

T or °C

Cond

uS
#S

Turbidiiy Cbservations

3:41

63.Y 16 .94

L1A3P

B

Bk

6R. | 6L

LYW

L2

2-6%

b
A
4
G

269
4~ 0% 6

012 | 6.2Z

0

Gl

¢8Y | 0.4z

1d20

AR

S|SB e e

3.6l 6. .45

§2720

CAPp

DTW immed. affer purge (it

Y. g2

Actual purgsd volume (gai) -

20

EECOVERY CALCULATION

Method: ‘f’v‘*s:zx Welt Degth:

Waier Zofems:

CTW et

" -~
§0% Recovery =[ JU.4A 1 x020+[ 4. &1 1=_1.95 =

T dfax Drawdown {SDx 80% Recovery ={{ i-i 1yx5.20+1 i= T
DTW afier puro= STW =i DT inital
SANIPLING DATA

DTV R Dais Time: Temp oH 0.0 ORP oy

szfom D) & rl

e 3.0 o641, iS5 L1740 A

Szmpling ﬁ)is;usae‘e Sailer Nates

=ifing: [}
Wall inspaciion:
Wigh Sox = Roung - Z Squ # of Soits JTME 12N B/AST: SIST. Fet- St

Weli Plug Secured

Welil Plug Lacksd

Well Box Cleared and Fres of Water

Rsgair/Rapiacemert Parformad:

Weli Cover Sscured

Weil Box Concrete Suppert Condiion

RepaifRepiacement needsd:

Commenis:
oy J&/1208

Earth Management Ce. - Sanfa Fa Springs, CA
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EART H MANAGEMENT CO.

T A GENENT FIELD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLI|

TOCH Oy

Well ID# W

GAUGING DATA

Y00 SAN PARLO ANE | oA LAND

: 6 .,f 2 H Product Thickness (fi)

(circle well diameter)
Multipliers for E - o e poany
Date: © @ %L'ulq) Time: ‘1 oo /‘\"M oy 5 rP' purge volume
o astirnation: Flasingvei(| 812349 135 | 442
Total Weli Depth 4t 11, E‘ ] Depth To Product (i@ Nets for borehale voupa, | 30TSRale /il 0501877 | 131 | 257
add 1/2 BH vol for sach
Degth To Water it

subsequent passes Estimated Purge Volume g
Water Column . 1 2.L% Purge Voi Caleulation: [ B:fl;%,:‘:\'!,'ol SD) 1223 xoLy§ = 5
M 3 watsr column. multiolier est. vajume
ﬁ PURGING DATA
. I3
Purge Siart Tims: 8 X 2{7 M Purge Meihbd: B ])(/l ]/I]A@[a- PH/Temp/Cond: by,
Time Holume removed Temp pH Cond Turbidity Observaiions
‘hi:mmy frun; (gaitons) 3F or °C us
2.2 7 2, 612 | 6.33 | Mho | wzin
32y 2, J| 2, 6L 632 1430 | cuen
3L26 2 N 68.4 ] 628 | ML | eriie
328 L 2 68.51 6.1 20 |lzar
g.3%0 2 P 68.61 625 0| Cuepnt
DTW immed. after purge (7i). 5 . 5 C Actual purged voiume (gal; : X O Avg Purge Raie (gom;: /{
RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: y{j‘roia! \Well Depih: 80% Recovery =[ 12.25] x0.20 +{ 5,5‘!1 1= 7-38 fi
/ Waier Column DTW nitisi
3 Max Drawdowr (SDY): 80% Recovery = {{ I-1 1Yx0.20+1 1= i
DTW aier ourgs DTW initial DTW ipitial
SAMPLING DATA
DT i Date: Time: Temp pH 5.0 ORP oy
e 311 oA WA £~ .00 AN
Sampling ?Dispcsabie Bailer Notes:
Method: [}
Well inspection:
et Boxe J Round / ) 0 Squars { ) # of Bolis (TME 420 98T SiI8°, 32 56 "y

Well Plug Secured

Well Box Cleaned and Free of ‘Maisr

Repair/Replacement Parformec:

Well Plug Locked wWell Cover Secured

WWeil Box Concrete Support Condition

Repair/Replacament needed:

Comments:

ey 98/ 2/08

Earth Management Co. - Sania Fe Springs, CA
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Associated Laboratories

806 N. Batavia - Orange, CA 92868
" Tel (714)771-6900 Fax (714)538-1209 ; : Sl
. www.associatedlabs.com 04232CA

' Info@associatedlabs.com I/
Client; Thrifty Oil Company Lab Request: 324566
Address: 13116 Imperial Hwy. Report Date:  06/20/2013
P.O. Box 2128 Date Received: 06/13/2013
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
Attn: Jeff Suryakusu Client ID: 8871

Comments: Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94612
Global ID: T0600101365

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods. Methods accredited by
NELAC are indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Sample # Client Sample ID
324566-001 TOC #049 MW-5
324566-002 TOC #0498 MW-7
324566-003 TOC #0498 MW-6
324566-004 TOC #049 MW-3
324566-005 TOC #049 MW-4R
324566-006 TOC #049 MW-2R
324566-007 TOC #049 RW-1R
324566-008 TOC #049 MW-1
324566-009 TOC#049T.B

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions
regarding this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES by,

Nina PrasadW

President
NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 45 days from date reported.

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and TESTING & CONSULTING

may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Chemical
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. . . .

Microbiological

Page 1 of 10 Environmental



Matrix: Watef . Client; Thrifty Oil Company Collector: Client
Sampled: 06/12/2013 14:00 Site:
Sample #: 324566-001 Client Sample #: TOC #049 MW-5 Sample Type:
Analyte Resuit DF MDL RDL _Units Analyzed By Notes
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 5030B QCBatchlD: QG1137509
TPH Gasoline ND 1 6.6 50 ug/L 06/14/13 rparish
Analyte % Recovery _Limits Notes
4-Bromoffuorobenzene (SUR) 106 60-140
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: None QCBatchID: QC1137484
Methanol ND 1 20 50 mg/L 06/17/13 kraymond
Method: EPA 8260 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 50308 QCBatchID: QC1137483
Benzene ND 1 0.18 1 ug/L 06/14/13  ryanp
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) TN T 1 02 T 1 ugh 06/4[3 ryamp T
Ethanol o ND 1 000 00wl 06/1413 ryanp
Ethylbenzene T NDTT 1 021 s Tugh 06/14/13  ryanp
Ethyltertbutyiether ETBE) T 77TTNDTTT 1777023 1 ugll 06/14/13 wyanp
Wathyi-tbutyl Ether (VTBE) T ND T R L
t-Butyl aleohol (TBA)  TTTTTTTTND T 1 52 10 Tl 06/1443 ranp
Ter-amyimethylsther (TAME) 7 ND 1 019 1 ugl 06/1413 ryanp
Toluene T TTTTTUTTTNDTTTT 1024 5 T w 06/1413 ryanp
Kyenes (Foai) ND A oas e ugl AR T T
Analyte % Recovery Limits Notes
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (SUR) 126 70-145
4-Bromofluorobenzene (SUR) 101 70-145
Dibromodifluoromethene (SUR) 88 70-145
Toluene-d8 (SUR) 108 70-145

ND = Not Detected or < MDL MDL = Method Detection Limit RDL = Reporting Detection Limit DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report A

Lab Request 324566 Page 2 of 10




Matrix: Water ' Client: Thrifty Oil Company Collector: Client
Sampled: 06/12/2013 13:00 Site:
Sample #: 324566-002 Client Sample #: TOC #049 MW-7 Sample Type:
Analyte Result DF MDL RDL Units Analyzed By Notes
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 5030B QCBatchID: QC1137509
TPH_(_B_gsoIine 3 ND 1 6.6 50 ug/L 06/14/13 rparish
Analyte % Recovery _Limits Notes
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (SUR) 119 60-140
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: None QCBatchiD: QC1137484
Methanol ND 1 20 50 mg/L 06/1713 kraymond
Method: EPA 8260 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 5030B QCBatchlD: QC1137493
Benzene ND 1 0.18 1 ug/L 06/14/13 ryanp
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) T ND 1 02 T 17 ugll 06/14/13 ryanp
Ethanol TN 177100 100 wt 06/14/13 ryamp
Ethylbenzene T ND 021 5 ugll 06/14/13 ryanp 7
EthyHertbutylether (ETBE) 77T ND 1 023 177 ugll 06/14M13 ryanp 7
Methyl-tbutyi Ether (MTBE) T ND T 1 018 1 uwl 0611413 ryamp
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) T N 1 s 10 ugll 061413 ‘ryamp
Tert-amyimethylether (TAME) np 1 o019 1 ugl 06/1413 ryamp 7
Tolene T ND T 1 024 5 gt 06/14A3 ryanp
Xylenes (Tota) T g 1045 5 ugl 06413 mamp
Analyte % Recovery Limits Notes
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (SUR) 128 70-145
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (SUR) 100 70-145
Dibromodifluoromethane (SUR) 87 70-145
Toluene-d8 (SUR) 102 70-145

ND = Not Detected or < MDL MDL = Method Detection Limit RDL = Reporting Detection Limit DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Resulis Report A

L.ab Request 324566 Page 3 of 10




Matrix: Water Collector: Client

Sampled: 06/12/2013 12:30

Client: Thrifty Oil Company
Site:

Sampie #: 324566-003 Client Sample # TOC #049 MW-6 Sample Type:
Analyte Result DF MDL RDL Units Analyzed By Notes
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 50308 QCBatchID: QC1137509
TPH Gasoline ND 1 6.6 50 ug/L 06/14/t3 rparish
Analyte % Recovery Limits Notes
4-Bromofluorobenzene (SUR) 108 60-140
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: None QCBatchID: QC1137484
_I\_/l_gthanol ND 1 20 50 ma/L 06/17/13 kraymond
Method: EPA 8260 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 5030B QCBatchiD: QC1137493
Benzene ND 1018 1 ug/L 06/14/13 ryanp
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) T ND T i 02T 1 ugll 0611413 ryanp 7
Ethanol TR 1 100 100 gl 06/1413 ryamp
Ethybenzene O 7TTTTTTTTTRNDTTS 1 021 T s T ugll 06/14/13 ryamp
Ethyltertbutylether (ETBE) T ND 1023 177 ugl 0614113 ryanp T
Methy-tbutyl Ether (MTBE) T TTTRDTTTTTT i o9 i ugl  06M4A3 ryanp T
tButyl alcohol (TBA) e ND - 0 wgll 06/1413 ryanp
Tert-amyimethylether (TAME) " ND i oe T 17 uht 06/14/13  wyamp
Toluene TR 1 024 5 ugll 0611413  ryamp
Xylenes (Tota) T ND 1 045 5 ugl 06/1413 ryanp
Analyte % Recovery _Limits Notes
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (SUR) 129 70-145
4-Bromofluorobenzene (SUR) 102 70-145
Dibromodifiuoromethane (SUR) 85 70-145
Toluene-d8 (SUR) 103 70-145

RDL = Reporting Detection Limit DF = Dilution Factor

A
Analytical Results Report A

L.ab Request 324566 Page 4 of 10

ND = Not Detected or < MDL MDL = Method Detection Limit
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Matrix: Water ‘ Client: Thrifty Oil Company Collector: Client

Sampled: 06/12/2013 12:15 Site:
Sample #: 324566-004 Client Sample #: TOC #049 MW-3 Sample Type:
Analyte Result DF MDL RDL _Units Analyzed By Notes
Method: EPA 8015 WELAC Prep Method: EPA 50308 QCBatchiD: QC1137509
TPH Gasoline ND 1 6.6 50 ug/t 06/14/13  rparish
Analyte % Recovery _Limits Notes
4-Bromofluorobenzene (SUR) 108 60-140
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: None QCBatchlD: QC1137484
Methanot ND 1 20 50 mg/L 06/17/13 kraymond
Method: EPA 8260 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 5030B QCBatchlD: QC1137493
Benzene ND 1 0.18 1 ug/L 06/17/13 i ryanﬁp ____________________
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) TN T 1 e T 1 w 061713 ryanp 7
Ethanol T ND 1777100 H00 T wgl 061743 mamp
Ethylbenzene T ND 1 021 5] wgll 06M7/13 mamp
Ethyltertbutylether (ETBE) 77N T 177023 1 ugh 06M7M3 mamp
Methyl-tbutyl Ether (MTBE) g4 T i o1 T 177 ugll 06/17138 ryamp
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) T ND 1 52 10 w 06/1743 wamp
Tert-amyimethylether (TAME) " 7URpT T 1019 1 wl 06M713 mamp
Toluene T ND T 1 024 TTF T uwg 06/17M3 ryamp
Xylenes (Total) " T ND {045 5 ugh  06M7M3  wap
Analyte % Recovery Limits Notes
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (SUR) 129 70-145
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (SUR) 101 70-145
Dibromodifiuoromethane (SUR) 86 70-145
Toluene-d8 (SUR) 94 70-145

ND = Not Detected or < MDL MDL = Method Detection Limit RDL = Reporting Detection Limit DF = Dilution Factor R
¥
-~

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report
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Matrix: Water ' Client: Thrifty Oil Company Collector: Client

Sampled: 06/12/2013 12:00 Site:
Sample #: 324566-005 Client Sample #: TOC #049 MW-4R Sample Type:
Analyte Result DF MDL RDL Units Analyzed By Notes
Method: EPA 8015 WNELAC Prep Method: EPA 5030B QCBatchiD: QC1137509
TPH Gasoline ND 1 8.6 50 ug/L 06/14/13 rpaish
Analyte % Recovery Limits Notes
F4-Bmmoﬂuorobenzene (SUR) 107 60-140
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: None QCBatchID: QC1137484
Methanol ND 1 20 50 mg/L 06/17/13 kraymond
Method: EPA 8260 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 5030B QCBatchiD: QC1137493
Benzene ND 1 0.18 1 ug/L 06/15/13  ryanp
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) TN T ' 02 1777 wll 06/15/13 ryanp T
Ethanol Ty T i 100 100 ugl  08MBA3 yanp T
Ethylbenzene TN 1 o021 T 5 ugll 06/15/13 ryamp
Ethyltertbutylether (ETBE) T ND 1 023 1777 wl 06/1513 ryamp
Methyi-t-butyl Ether (MTBE) TTTTRDTTTT 17019 17 wglh 061513 ranp 7
tButyl alcohol (TBA) T ND T 1 82 7 10 ugll 06/1513 yanp
Tert-amyimethylether (TAME) 7 ND 1 019 177 whk 06M513 ryamp
Toluene TN U 17 024 5  ugl 06/15/13 ryanp
Xylenes (Total) T ND 1045 s ugh  08MSMS  manp
Analvte % Recovery Limits Notes
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (SUR) 128 70-145
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (SUR) 101 70-145
Dibromodifiuoromethane (SUR) 85 70-145
Toluene-d8 (SUR) 104 70-145

ND = Not Detected or<MDL  NDL = Method Detection Limit RDL = Reporting Detection Limit DF = Dilution Factor -

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report ;_i
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Matrix: Water : Client: Thrifty Oil Company Collector: Client

Sampled: 06/12/2013 11:30 Site:
Sample #: 324566-006 Client Sample #: TOC #049 MW-2R Sample Type:
Analyte Result DF MDL RDL Units Analyzed By Notes
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 5030B QCBatchID: QC1137509
TPH Gasoline 60.5 1 6.6 50 ug/L 06/14/13 yparish
Analyte % Recovery Limits Notes
( 4-Bromofluorobenzene (SUR) 117 60-140
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: None QCBatchID: QC1137484
Methanol ND 1 20 50 mg/L 06/17/13 kraymond
Method: EPA 8260 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 5030B QCBatchIlD: QC1137493
Benzene ND 1 0.18 1 ug/L 06/1513 ryanp
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ~TTTTTTTRDTTTT 1 o2 T i wl 061513 rmamp
Ethanol T ND 1777900 1000w 06/1513 ryanp
Ethylbenzene TRy 102t T 5 ugll 06/1513 ryanp 4
Ethyitertbutylether (ETBE) 7 77TRNDTTTT 1 0238 1 uwll 06/1513 ryanp
Methyttbutyl Ether (MTBE) T ND 1 o019 1 wll 06/15/13 ryanp
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) T ND T V- R 10 gl 06/1513 ryamp
Tert-amylmethyiether (TAME) np T 1 o1 17 gl 06/15/13 ryamp
Toluene TR 1 024 1 5  uwlL 06/16M3 ryanp
Xlenes (Total) n_ 1045 5 ugl  OBMSM3 manp
Anaivte % Recovery _Limits Notes
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (SUR) 128 70-145
4-Bromofluorobenzene (SUR) 97 70-145
Dibromodifiuoromethane (SUR) 85 70-145
Toluene-d8 (SUR) 103 70-145

ND = Not Detected or < MDL MDL = Method Detection Limit RDL = Reporting Detection Limit DF = Dilution Factor -

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report LI
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Matrix: Water - Client: Thrifty Oil Company Collector: Client
Sampled: 06/12/2013 11:10 Site: .
Sample #: 324566-007 Client Sample #: TOC #049 RW-1R Sample Type:
Analyte Result DF MDL RDL Units Analyzed By Notes
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 5030B QCBatchlD: QC1137509
TPH Gasoline ND 1 8.6 50 ug/L 06/14/13 rparish
Analyte % Recovery Limits Notes
4-Bromoffuorobenzene (SUR) 112 60-140
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: None QCBatchID: QC1137484
Methanol ND 1 20 50 mg/L 06/17/13 kraymond
Method: EPA 8260 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 5030B QCBatchiD: QC1137493
Benzene ND 1 0.18 1 ug/L 06/15/13 ryamp
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) T N 17 02 TR 06/1513 ryanp
Ethanol T 230 17779007 1000 ugl 06/15/13 ryamp
Ethylbenzens TRy i o2 T 5 ugl 06/15113 ryamp Jo
Ethy-tertbutylether ETBEy ND 1 023 1 gl 06/1513 ryamp
Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE) T ND 1 019 1 ugl 06/1513 ryamp
tButyl alcohol (TBA) T 7777TTNp T 152 10 ugl 06/1513 ryamp
Tett-amyimethylsther TAME)  ND 1 o019 1 ug 06/1513 ryamp
Tolueng T e T 17028 T 5 ug 06513 rmamp
Xylenes (Total) " 1045 5 ugl  0BASM3 wamp
Analyte % Recovery _Limits Notes
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (SUR) 128 70-145
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (SUR) 100 70-145
Dibromodifluoromethane (SUR) 85 70-145
Toluene-d8 (SUR) 102 70-145

gz

ND = Not Detected or < MDL MDL = Method Detection Limit RDL = Reporting Detection Limit DF = Dilution Factor 7

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report
Lab Request 324566 Page 8 of 10




Matrix: Water ) Client: Thrifty Oil Company Collector: Client

Sampled: 06/12/2013 11:00 Site:
Sample #: 324566-008 Client Sample #: TOC #049 MW-1 Sample Type:
Analyte Result DF MDL RDL Units Analyzed By Notes
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 5030B QCBatchiD: QC1137509
TPH Gasoline ND 1 6.6 50 ug/L 06/14/13 rparish
Analyte % Recovery _Lirnits Notes
4-Bromofluorobenzene (SUR) 113 60-140
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: None ] QCBatchiD: QC1137484
Methanol ND 1 20 50 mg/L 06/17113 kraymond
Method: EPA 8260 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 50308 QCBatchlD: QC1137493
Benzene ND 1 1 ug/L 06/15/13 ryanpp
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) T ND 1 o2 T 1 wll 06/15/13 ryanp
Ethanol T ND 1 o0 100 ugh 06/15/13  ryanp
Ethylbenzene TN T 177021 5 ugh 06/15/13 ryamp
Ethyltertbutylether ETBE) T 7URDTTTTT 1 023 1 wll 06/15/13 ryanp
Methyi-t-butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1 019 1 wll 0611513 ryarp
t-Butyl alcohol (TBAY T ND 17 52T 10 vgll 06/15/13 ryanp
Tert-amylmethyisther (TAME) ~7URDTTTTTT 1019 1 wll 06/15/13 ryamp
Toluene Ty 1024 T T ugl  08/15/13 ryanp  J
Xylenes(Tota) ATy 1 045 5 ugll  O6/5M3  mamp S
Analyvte % Recovery _Limits Notes
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (SUR) 126 70-145
4-Bromofluorobenzene (SUR) 104 70-145
Dibromadifluoromethane (SUR) 83 70-145
Toluene-d8 (SUR) 105 70-145

ND = Not Detected or < MDL ~ MDL = Method Detection Limit RDL = Reporting Detection Limit DF = Ditution Factor . -
| A
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report [
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Matrix: Water ' Client: Thrifty Oil Company Collector: Client

Sampied: 06/12/2013 00:00 Site:’
Sample #: 324566-009 Client Sample # TOC #049 T.B Sample Type:
Analyte Result DF MDL RDL_Units _Analyzed By Notes
Method: EPA 8015 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 5030B QCBatchiD: QG1137509
TPH Gasoline ND 1 6.6 50 ugll 06/14/13 rparish
Analyte % Recovery _Limits Notes
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (SUR) . 100 60-140
Method: EPA 8260 NELAC Prep Method: EPA 50308 ' QCBatchiD: QC1137493
Benzene ND 1 0.18 1 ug 06/15/13 ryanp
Ethylbenzene TN T 17021 5 ugl  06M5M3 manp
mand pXylene T ND 1 045 ! 5 ug/l 061513 ryamp
oXylene s ND 1 029 5 ugl  06/15/13 ryamp
Toluene TTTTTTTTITTTITTTTURR T 1 024 5 g 0611613 ryanp
Xylenes (Tota) ND 045 5 uglh " OBMSM3  wamp
Analyte % Recovery Limits Notes
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (SUR) 131 70-145
4-Bromofluorobenzene (SUR) 101 70-145
Dibromodifluoromethane (SUR) 86 70-145
Toluene-d8 (SUR) 106 70-145

ND = Not Detected or < MDL MDL = Method Detection Limit RDL = Reporting Detection Limit DF = Dilution Factor ‘) ,

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report P -
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES QC SUMMARY FOR LAB REQUEST #324566

QCBatchlD: QC1137484 Analyst

: kraymond Method: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Analyzed:

: 06/17/2013 Instrument; SVOA-GC (group)

Analyte

“Blank
Result

Notes

QC1137484MB1

Ethanol

Spike Amount Spike Result Recoveries Limits
Analyte LCS LCSDb LCS LCSD Units LCS LCSD| RPD | %Rec RPD Notes
QC1137484LCS1, QC1137484LCSD1
Ethanol 100 100 110 113 mg/L 110 113 3 70130 25
Methanol 7777 77400 100 123 124 mgl 123 124 1 70130 25

ND = Not Detected or < MDL MDL = Method Detection Limit

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

RDL. = Reporting Detection Limit DF = Dilution Factor

Lab Request 324566 Page 1 of 4




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES QC SUMMARY FOR LAB REQUEST #324566

QCBatchID: QC1137493 Analyst: lucy Method: EPA 82608
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/14/2013 Instrument: VOA-MS (group)

Blank
Analyte Result Units MDL RDL Notes
QC1137493MB1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 5

Spike Amount Spike Result Recoveries Limits
Analyte LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Units LCS LCSD| RPD | %Rec RPD Notes
QC1137493LCS1
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 45 ug/L 90 59-172
‘Benzene
“Chlorcbenzene
‘Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTRE)
7 - ¢ L. S 7 Y - S - X & R

Tricploroethene

Spike Result

Analyte MS MSD Units MS MSD | RPD | %Rec RPD Notes
QC1137493MS1, QC1137493MSD1 Source: 324566-001
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 50 51 49 ug/L 102 98 40 59172 22
‘Benzene 77 ND 50 50 47 47 ug/l 94 94 00 62137 24
Chlorobenzene 7 ND B0 50 46 46 ug/l 92 92 00 60-133 24 ’
‘Methylt-butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 50 50 50 49 ug 100 e8 20 82137 21
“Toluene T ND 50 50 49 49 ugl. 98 98 00 5913 20
Trichloroethene ND 80 50 46 47 wgh 92 94 22 M2 20

ND = Not Detected or < MDL MDL = Method Detection Limit RDL = Reporting Detection Limit DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report {'EZ,.
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES QC SUMMARY FOR LAB REQUEST #324566

QCBatchID: QC1137509 Analyst: rparish Method: EPA 80158
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/14/2013 Instrument: VOA-GC (group)

‘ ‘Blank
Analyte Result Units MDL RDL Notes

QC1137509MB1

Spike Amount Spike Result Recoveries imits
Analyte LCS LCSD | LCS LCSD | Units LCS LCSD| RPD | %Rec RPD Notes
QC1137509L.CS1, QC1137509LCSD1
TPH Gasoline 500 500 655 541 ug/L 111 108 3 70-130 30

ND = Not Detected or < MDL MDL = Method Detection Limit RDL = Reporting Detection Limit DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report I,
Lab Request 324566 Page 3 of 4




(9]

DF
DW

MDL
NC

ND

RDL

T2

ND = Not Detected or < MDL NMDL = Method Detection Limit RDL = Reporting Detection Limit DF = Dilution Factor ;)

Notes and Definitions

Analyte was present in an associated method blank. Associated sample data was reported with
gualifier.

Laboratory Contamination.

The sample duplicate RPD was not within control limits, the sample data was reported without further
clarification.

Dilution Factor

Sample result is calculated on a dry weigh basis

Reported value is estimated

The laboratory confrol sample (LCS) or laboratory control sample duplicate (LCSD) was out of control
limits. Associated sample data was reported with qualifier.

The matrix spike (MS) or matrix spike duplicate (MSD) was not within control limits due to matrix
interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was within control limits and the sample data was
reported without further clarification.

Method Detection Limit

The analyte concentration in the sample exceeded the spike level by a factor of four or greater, spike
recavery and limits do not apply.

Analyte was not detected or was less than the detection limit.

Sample was received without proper preservation according to EPA guidelines.

Reporting Detection Limit

The surrogate recovery was out of control limits due to matrix interference. The associated method
blank surrogate recovery was within control limits and the sample data was reported without further
clarification.

Sample was exiracted/analyzed past the holding time.

Sample was analyzed ASAP but received and analyzed past the 15 minute holding time.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report { e
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209
SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1

Client: TRHweN ow (D . Project: \E/ haeR SAMPUNGS

Date Received: __plizles Sempler’s Name: {es

Sample(s) received in cooler: No (Skip Section 2)

Shipping Information: (50 # 10,8233 59

Section 2

Was the cooler packed with:  / Ice Ice Packs __ Bubble Wrap _ Styrofoam

Papel None ___ Other
Sample temperature: | 7€

(Acceptance range is 0 to 6 Deg. C. or arrival on ice.)

[Section 3 NO | N/A

Was a COC received? .

Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test)
Were custody seals present?

If Yes —were they intact? v
Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

Was there headspace in VOA vials?

Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives?

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples ony)‘7 *
*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

NN

< RRRIRS

Section 4
Explanations/Comments

Section5
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N N/A

Completed By: /vaQ Km( j Date: (] f?JfJB

=

Created on 7/6/2012 13:29:00 a7/p7



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia » Orange, CA 92868

Chain of Custody Record Phone: (714) 771-6990 = Fox: (714) 538-1209
ComRa TR Py e?a, Co~ Pose2)92A—3681 |aLsmwne B2450lr Page A o /f
Project Manager ™S FU R, AU RD MUk Fax (5 éﬁ“i LL—T&Ulo Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
:rtole:t Name \ %r X WM’V«i S&Mhdﬂe’” PmlecthT étq’/ % \\ ‘\ &wm ;D X
o —SN00 Siot PR AVA 2 z TOBeofARES
© ALy Ol FheLz— ] (2? ¥ L .;E
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix Ng;';‘:r';‘;; o | Pres. CT- @| T E; d
= R P
T MW o6 422087 |00 0| uNpAr | ok | ]3] ] o <
‘ w—7 ' N TEXYE i L < <] = | >
| Mw—g 12130 el bad Pad el
1MW 12216 x| 2| x| x|
"MW LR 12160 &% | >
" MW w20 x <[ [ <<
TRW—AR o ¥ ¥ [ x¢]w [>| <
iw\)v.-A A h-\Veoa 1, [ x] >x
T B 0 .12 2V |voiee | M0 2VOoR X|X '
10 - 4
i ' ——— / Z><¥\\ : )
B \ / v : \\\ 1
N e i : A
il P 2 . ~ T~
15 P / ’ \ ] / TR
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory ol - W z [Refinaushedby >
Total Number of Containers Properly Cooled Y /N / NA 3‘9“%4 g Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N /NA Samples Intact Y /N /NA P”"‘§W? Printed Name: Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y /N Samples Accepted Y /N e 2.2 e |7 Time: Date: Time:
Turn Around Time Received By: 6\6- O. 1 Recow;% / ) 2 Received By: 3.
Signature: , Signaturs. ; m Signature:
O Normal Q Rush gz::\:s ?av , D“Z :: Printed Name: Printed Na?A e /—Zfﬁ‘ﬁL Printed Name:
L ﬂ Date: Time: Dat[ei/ 2 /Z 3 Time: ' 15%[74 Date: Time:




APPENDIX C



(/6rl)suonesyuaduo)

5,000 ]

4,500

GRAPH 1

GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS IN: MW-1
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA
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GRAPH 2
GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS IN: MW-2R
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA
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GRAPH 3

GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS IN: MW-3
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA
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GRAPH 4

GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS IN: MW-4R
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA
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GRAPH 5

GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS IN: MW-5
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA
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GRAPH 6

GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS IN: MW-6

THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA
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GRAPH 7
GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS IN: MW-7
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA
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GRAPH 8

GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS IN: RW-1R
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA
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APPENDIX D



Site Name: “THRFTY oIL (o STATIoA RNo. 549
Slte Address: 3400 SAN PABLO AVE.) DAKLAND, Ca

Site meets the criteria of the Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank (UST) Case Closure

Policy as described below.'

General Criteria
General criteria that must be satisfied by all candidate sites:

Is the unauthorized release located within the service area of a public water
system?

Does the unauthorized release consist only of petroleum?

Has the unauthorized (“primary”) release from the UST system been
| stopped?

Has free product been removed to the maximum extent practiCable?

Has a conceptual site model that assesses the nature, extent, and mobility
of the release been developed?

Has secohdary source been removed to the extent practicable?

Has soil or groundwater been tested for MTBE and results reported in
accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 25296.157

Does nuisance as defined by Water Code section 13050 exist at the site?

Are there unique site attributes or site-specific conditions that
demonstrably increase the risk assoclated with residual petroleum

constituents?

NYes O No
ﬁS(Yes O No
MYes 0 No

W Yes ONo CINA
W Yes O No

MYes O No

nyes O No

O Yes Iﬂ(No

O Yes ﬁNo

Media-Specific Criteria
Candidate sites must satisfy all three of these media-specific criteria:

1. Groundwater: .
To satisfy the media-specific criteria for groundwater, the contaminant plume that

exceeds water quality objectives must be stable or decreasing in areal extent,
and meet all of the additional characteristics of one of the five classes of sites:

Is the contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives stable
or decreasing in areal extent?

Does the contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives meet
all of the additional characteristics of one of the five classes of sites?

It YES, check applicable class: 0O 1}&2 O3 0405

)XYes [0 No OO NA

}X.Yes ONo ONA

' Refer to the Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy for closure criteria for low-threat

petroleum UST sites.
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Site Name: “TiRIPTy oiL CO. STAToN M9, OY4
Site Address: BYpo SAN PABLO Mg‘.l A A nQ, ek

For sites with releases that have not affected groundwater, do mobile
constituents (leachate, vapors, or light non-agueous phase liquids)
contain sufficlent moblle constituents to cause groundwater to exceed
the groundwater criteria?

0 Yes ONo ?{NA

2. Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air:

The site is considered Jow-threat for vapor intrusion to indoor air if site-specific
conditions satisfy all of the characteristics of one of the thres classes of sites
(a through ¢) or if the exception for active commercial fusling facilities applies.

Is the site an active commercial patroleum fueling facility?

Exception: Satisfaction of the media-specific criterla for petroleum vapor intrusion
to indoor air Is not required at active commercial petroleum fueling facilities,
except in cases where release characteristics can be reasonably believed to
pose an unacceptable health risk.

c.

Do site-specific conditions at the release site satisfy all of the
applicable characteristics and criteria of scenarlos 1 through 3 or all
of the applicable characteristics and criteria of scenario 47

If YES, check applicable scenarios: O 1 ;X 20304

Has a site-specific risk assessment for the vapor intrusion pathway
been conducted and demonstrates that human health is protected to
the satisfaction of the regulatory agency?

As a result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation
measures or through the use of institutional or engineering
controls, has the regulatory agency determined that petroleum
vapors migrating from soil or groundwater will have no significant
risk of adversely affecting human heaith?

MYes O No
;XYes O No CONA

O Yes O No EpNA

OYes ONo §tNA

3. Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure:
The site is considered low-threat for direct contact and outdoor air exposure if
site-specific conditions satisfy one of the three classes of sites (a through c).

a.

Are maximum concentrations of petroleum constituents in soil less
than or equal to those listed in Table 1 for the specified depth below

ground surface (bgs)?

Are maximum concentrations of petroleum constituents in soll less
than levels that a site specific risk assessment demonstrates will
have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health?

As a result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation
measures or through the use of institutional or engineering
controls, has the regulatory agency determined that the
concentrations of petroleum constituents in solil will have no
significant risk of adversely affecting human health?

res ONo CINA

X Yes ONo OINA

OYes O No\ﬁ\NA
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